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Mr. Daniel King, P.E.

Division of Environmental Remediation

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14221

Re: IRM Final Report for OU-1
Envirotek II Site

Tonawanda, New York
BBL Project #: 58002

Dear Mr. King:

Please find enclosed the Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) Final Report for Operable Unit 1 (OU-1),
prepared by Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) on behalf of the Envirotek I Site Potentially Responsible
Parties (PRP) Group, which summarizes the IRM activities that were recently completed for OU-1 at the
Envirotek II Superfund Site (the site) located in Tonawanda, New York. The OU-1 IRM activities were
performed at the site in accordance with the Administrative Order on Consent (AOC), Index #B9-0407-
92-05, and the Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan (OCU-1 IRM Work Plan; BBL, November 2002),
which was approved by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) in a
letter dated November 21, 2002.

If you have any questions or would like to forward comments via electronic mail, I can be reached at
(585)292-6740, ext. 22, or at wbp@bbl-inc.com.

Sincerely,
BLASLAND, BOUCK 87LEE, INC.

/

William B. Popham
Vice President

WBP/mey
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INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES FINAL REPORT
FOR OPERABLE UNIT 1

ENVIROTEK II SITE (NYSDEC SITE #915056)
TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Envirotek II Site Potentially Responsible Parties Group

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

[ certify that this document and all attachments were prepared in accordance with the Interim
Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan (BBL, November 2002) and the Administrative Order on
Consent (AOC), Index #B9-0407-92-05, entered into between the Envirotek II Site Potentially
Responsible Parties Group and the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
(NYSDEC), with an effective date of August 20, 1998. The requirements of the IRM Work Plan
are specified in Section V of the AOC and the NYSDEC Technical and Administrative Guidance
Memorandum #4042 Interim Remedial Measures. Based on my review of the above-referenced
documents, as well as those referenced in this attached document, the nterim Remedial Measures
(IRM) Final Report for Operable Unit 1 (May 2003), is to the best of my knowledge and belief,
. true, accurate, and complete.
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Edward i Lynch, P.E. Dite
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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1. Introduction

1.1 General

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) has prepared this Interim Remediat Measures (IRM) Final Report for
Operable Unit 1 (OU-1) to summarize the IRM activities conducted for QU-1 at the Envirotek i1 Superfund Site
(the site) located at 4000 River Road in the Town of Tonawanda, Erie County, New York. This IRM Final
Report for OU-1 was prepared on behalf of the Envirotek I Site Potentially Responsible Parties (PRP) Group
implementing the Administrative Order on Consent (AOC), index #B9-0407-92-05, which was issued by the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on August 20, 1998.

The OU-1 IRM activities were performed at the site in accordance with the AOC and the Inferim Remedial
Measures Work Plan (OU-1 IRM Work Plan; BBL, November 2002), which was approved by the NYSDEC in
a letter dated November 21, 2002 (Appendix Al). The objectives established in the OU-]1 IRM Work Plan
consisted of the following:

* Eliminate potential migration of VOCs contained in Waste Pit No. 6 materials into surrounding soil
and groundwater; and

e Eliminate the potential for direct human contact with the lead-contaminated Boiler House ink waste.

The OU-1 IRM activities implemented at the site 10 achieve these objectives consisted of the following:

e Excavation, decontamination, and backfilling of Waste Pit No. 6, which formerty contained soil, liquid,
and debris primarily impacted with etevated levels of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), as well as
semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and metals. Activities also included the transportation and
offsite disposal of soil, liquid, and debris removed from Waste Pit No. 6;

Removal of the lead-contaminated ink waste in the existing Boiler House building, and transportation
and offsite disposal of the removed waste materials; and

Consolidation and offsite disposal of investigation-derived waste (IDW) materials, which include soil,
liquid, and personal protective equipment (PPE}, generated during previous remedial mnvestigation (RI)
and feasibility study (FS) field activities.

A meeting to discuss the implementation of future IRM activities at the site was held between BBL, the
NYSDEC, and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) on February 3, 2003. BBL summarized
the key points of this meeting and provided 2 project schedule in a letter to the NYSDEC dated February 14,
2003 (Appendix A2). In this letter, the concept of classifying varying media at the site as operable units was
discussed, and the following operable units were defined for the site:

e Operable Unit No. I (OU-1) — Waste Materia} Present in the Boiler House and Waste Pit No. 6;
e Operable Unit No. 2 (OU-2) - VOC-Impacted Soil; and

e Operable Unit No. 3 (OU-3) - Groundwater.
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Each dedicated operable unit assigned for the site can now be managed independently and be more effectively
addressed when the NYSDEC subsequently prepares the Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) and Record of
Decision (ROD) for the site. As discussed previously, the purpose of this report is to summarize the OU-1 IRM
activities that were recently completed at the site. An IRM Work Plan for OU-2 was previously prepared by
BBL (April 2003) and is currently being reviewed by the NYSDEC. It is anticipated that the implementation of
OU-2 IRM activities will commence in the late summer/early fail of 2003. Additional measures to address OU-
3, if required, will be identified in the future, after the completion of the OU-2 IRM activities.

1.2 Site Location

The site consists of a 2.5-acre parcel of land within the 50-acre Roblin Steel complex (NYSDEC Site #915056)
at 4000 River Road in the Town of Tonawanda, Erie County, New York. A map identifying the approximate
Jocation of the Roblin Steel complex is presented on Figure i. Figure 2 presents a site plan of the Roblin Steel
complex, showing that it is in an industrialized area along River Road, and identifies the 2.5-acre Envirotek II
site. The Roblin Steel complex (Figure 2), which is presently owned by Niagara River World, Inc. {(NRW), is
bounded on the west by the Niagara River, on the east by River Road, on the south by Marathon Qil, and on the
north by a facility under investigation by the NYSDEC, referred to as the River Road Site (NYSDEC Site
#915031).

1.3 Site History and Background

The history of the site is interrelated with the history of the Roblin Steel complex, as the site was formerly
Jeased from Roblin Steel for industriat use. Between August 198t and June 1989, Envirotek Ltd. (Envirotek)
operated a solvent recovery operation at the site located within the Roblin Steel property.

A review of the Roblin Steel property history indicates that industrial steel production activities have been
associated with the property since the early 1900s. Prior to development of the property, a section of the Erie
Canal along River Road was filled with unspecified materials. In addition, Rattlesnake Creek, which formerly
ran through the Roblin Steel property, was backfilled with stag and other materiais to bridge Rattlesnake Island
with the main property. Because areas of the Roblin Steel property were focated in seasonal floodplains, those
low areas were filled with slag and other industrial debris to raise the site grade. The property was developed in
the early 1900s for the production of steel by the Wickwire Spencer Steel Company (Wickwire). In 1945, the
property was sold to the Colorado Fuel and Iron Corporation (Colorado F&I), which subsequently merged with
Wickwire and was operated by Colorado F&I until it went bankrupt in 1963. In the mid- to late 1960s, Robiin
Steel purchased the property and used it primarily for storage. Roblin Steel also subleased portions of the
property to various other companties, including, but not limited to, the following: Ascension Chemical, Rupp
Rental, Freightways Transportation, Envirotek, and Booth Oil.

In 1984, the NYSDEC issued a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B permit to Envirotek to
operate as a hazardous waste treatment, storage, and disposal facitity (TSDF). After violations of this permit in
1985, including improper waste characterization, RCRA drum handling violations, and lack of insurance and
financial assurance, Envirotek entered into a Consent Order with the NYSDEC that required a reduction of
Envirotek’s hazardous waste inventory.

in 1988, Envirotek submitted a Facility Ciosure Plan to the NYSDEC to remove and dispose of all materials
remaining onsite and to take measures to decontaminate the property. The NYSDEC’s review determined that
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the plan was unacceptable, citing inaccurate closure costs and the use of unqualified personnel to implement the
closure as reasons for rejecting the plan.

On February 2, 1989, Envirotek fited a petition under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States
Bankruptcy Court of the Western District of New York. The current owner of the property, NRW, evicted
Envirotek in June 1989, at which time Envirotek abandoned the facility. The NYSDEC formally revoked
Envirotek’s RCRA Part B permit to operate on November 16, 1989, on the basis of Envirotek’s inability to
develop an acceptable Facility Closure Plan.

Following abandonment of the site, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) inspected the
site and confirmed the presence of abandoned and unsecured drums and containers, pits containing hazardous
substances, and contaminated process vessels and tanks. Preliminary analysis of some of the materials
suggested that corrosive, air-reactive, and metal-contaminated wastes, as well as oils and waste solvents, were
present onsite. Many of the materials located onsite were flammable, with some known to be either acutely or
chronically toxic.

As a result, the USEPA notified former Envirotek customers of their potential liability at the site and requested
payment of past costs, as well as the performance of a removal action to control site conditions. On May 14,
1990, the USEPA entered into an AOC with site respondents to perform a removal action at the site (Removal
Action AOC). The site boundaries, as defined in this Removal Action AOC, included the property once leased
by Envirotek and the southeast portion of the hangar-like building that contained the aforementioned pits, which
was located adjacent to the property once leased by Envirotek.

Under the Removal Action AOC, several tasks were completed by the site PRP Group, which included the
following;:

* Between June 1990 and November 1990, a removal action was implemented at the site that consisted of
the characterization, removal, and offsite transportation and disposal of approximately 980 drums; 3,500
gallons of liquid wastes; 363 tons of solid wastes; and 146 lab pack containers, all of which had been
stored in Buildings 13, 24, and 153.

Between July 1990 and October 1990, a removal action was implemented at the site that consisted of the
characterization, removal, and offsite transportation and disposal of waste materials that was formerly
stored in Pits 1, 2, 3, 3A, 4, and 5; decontamination of the former pits; offsite transportation and
disposal of decontamination water; and backfilling of the pits.

Between June 1990 and January 1991, decontamination activities were performed at the site for various
process vessels, tanks, buildings, and equipment.

Between September 1990 and November 1990, a Remedial Action Sampling Pian (RASP) was
implemented at the site by BBL to identify areas onsite, other than the Spill Discharge Area (SDA), at
which spills or releases of chemical compounds may have occurred. The RASP also estimated the
direction and rate of groundwater flow in the shallow overburden aquifer underlying the site, evaluated
the nature of any chemical compounds in groundwater that were associated with the former activities at
the site, and provided a preliminary characterization of site conditions that would be the basis for
evaluating whether further investigation and/or remediation of the site would be warranted. To
accomplish these objectives, BBL performed a soil gas survey, instalied and sampled site groundwater
monitoring welis, analyzed groundwater sampies for VOCs, and collected soil samples from the SDA.
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The results of this investigation indicated the following:

— The soil gas survey indicated elevated levels of VOCs in the area of the SDA and in an area to the
west of Building 153.

— The analytical results for the groundwater sampling indicated the presence of VOC-impacted
groundwater associated with the site.

— The analytical results for the soil sampling indicated that there were elevated levels of chlorinated
and aromatic VOCs, and that the soils containing the highest level of VOCs were located in the
vicinity of the SDA.

* Following this removal action, an evaluation of potential interim remediat alternatives for the SDA was
performed in March 1991 by BBL.

* Asaresult of this evaluation, in May 1993 a removal action was implemented at the site that consisted
of the removal of approximately 175 tons of impacted soil from the SDA. Soils with field headspace
screening results greater than 1,000 units total volatile organic vapors were removed from this area. A
polyethylene sheet was placed over the remaining soils in the excavation, and clean fil) was placed over
the polyethylene sheet. A 12-inch-diameter production well focated near the Power Building was also
abandoned during this field activity.

Additionally, in 1999 and 2001, BBL conducted an RI at the site to assess the onsite surface and subsurface soil
quality, offsite subsurface soil quality, site groundwater quality, and site geologic and hydrogeologic
characteristics. The results of the RI for the site are presented in the Remedial Iwvestigation Report (RI Report)
(BBL, 2002). Based on the results of the Rl, BBL recommended that the Envirotek If Site PRP Group consider
the following:

1. Implementating an IRM to remove the Boiler House ink waste for offsite disposal; removing soil
containing elevated levels of VOCs from Waste Pit No. 6, decontaminating the pit, and backfilling the
pit with clean backfill; and disposing of ail solid, liquid, and PPE generated during this IRM to an
approved offsite disposal facility(ies);

2. Reducing the potential for migration of VOC constituents of concern from source-area soil to the
shallow overburden groundwater; and

3. Reducing the concentration of VOC constituents of concern in shaliow overburden groundwater
associated with elevated VOC concentrations in source area soils.

The first recommendation, which is defined as OU-1 and is related to the removal of ink waste in the Boiler
House and VOC-impacted soif in Waste Pit No. 6, was implemented and is the subject of this IRM Fina} Report
for OU-1. The second recommendation, which is defined as OU-2 and is related to reducing the potential for
migration of VOC constituents of concem from source-area soil to the shaltow overburden groundwater, is the
topic of the OU-2 IRM Work Plan. The third recommendation, which is defined as OU-3 and is related to
reducing the concentration of VOC constituents of concern in shaliow overburden groundwater associated with
elevated VOC concentrations in source-area soils, witl primarily be addressed upon the completion of the OU-2
IRM activities. At the present time, it is anticipated that monitored natural attenuation (MNA) will be the
proposed remedy for OU-3.
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1.4 Roles and Responsibilities

The OU-1 IRM activities were implemented at the site between April 28 and May 7, 2003. The Envirotek 11
Site. PRP Group retained BBL Environmental Services, Inc. (BBLES), BBL’s construction affitiate, to
implement the OU-1 IRM. The subcontractors that were retained by BBLES during the OU-1 IRM included the
following:

* Sterling Environmental Services, Inc. (Sterling) of Blasdell, New York, was used as the primary
subcontractor to implement the OU-1 IRM activities at the site.

e Waste Technology Services, Inc. (WTS) of Niagara Falls, New York, was used to provide
transportation and offsite disposal of all solid and liquid waste materials generated during the QU-1
[RM.

* Paradigm Environmental Services, Inc. (Paradigm) of Rochester, New York, was vsed to perform
offsite analytical testing for wastewater characterization samples.

The OU-1 IRM activities for the site were managed and documented by BBLES, with BBLES providing
representatives onsite for the duration of the project. BBLES also collected one wastewater characterization
sample and performed air monitoring in accordance with the approved OU-1 IRM Work Plan during the

performance of the OU-1 IRM activities. The completed OU-1 IRM activities were documented by BBLES
using Construction Field Reports and photographs, which are inctuded in Appendices B and C, respectively.

1.5 Report Organization

This OU-1 IRM Final Report summarizes and documents the OU-t IRM activities implemented by the
Envirotek II Site PRP Group, and has been organized into the following sections:

* Section | - Introduction: Provides a brief overview of the OU-1 IRM activities performed at the site,
provides a site description and background information for the site, identifies the OQU-1 IRM objectives
and demonstrates how these objectives have been achieved, identifies the roles and responsibilities of
the entities involved during the performance of QU-1 IRM activities, and describes the organization of
this IRM Final Report for OU-1i.

* Section 2 — Summary of Waste Pit No. 6 Remedial Activities: Summarizes the remediation activities
performed at Waste Pit No. 6, as well as the consolidation of onsite soi, liquid, and PPE generated
during previous RI and FS activities at the site.

e Section 3 — Summary of Boiler House Ink Waste Remedial Activities: Summarizes the remediation
activities performed at the Boiler House to remove ink waste materials stockpited inside the building.

* Section 4 — Conclusions: Summarizes the activities performed at the site to achieve the objectives
specified in the OU-1 IRM Work Plan.
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2. Summary of Waste Pit No. 6 Remedial Activities

2.1 Remedial Activities Summary

This section provides a summary of the remedial activities that were performed at the site to address the VOC-
impacted soil, liquid, and debris material within Waste Pit No. 6.

On April 28, 2003, labor, equipment, and materials were mobilized to the site including a steel-tracked
excavator, a rubber-tracked excavator, and a temporary 4,000-gatlon polyethylene storage tank, which was
staged on the north side of Waste Pit No. 6. 1In addition, a lined rolloff container was staged at the northeast
corner of Waste Pit No .6.

Excavation of the materials within Waste Pit No. 6 was performed on April 28 and April 29, 2003. The
impacted materials were excavated using a steel-tracked excavator with two, mterchangeable steel buckets of
varying width. The wider bucket was used to remove material from the pit at a depth of 0 to 46 inches below
grade, and the smaller bucket was used to excavate material from the 42-inch-wide trench, which is located in
the center of the pit. Material removed from the pit and trench was initially directly loaded into dump trucks
and trailers (i.e., approximately eight dump trucks and two dump trailers) and was transported offsite for
disposal. The excavated materiat consisted primarily of soil, stone, and brick.

Once the majority of the material was excavated from the pit and the trench, approximately 1 foot of liquid and
sludge remained in the bottom of the trench. The liquid was pumped out of the trench into the temporary
storage tank. Following removal of the liquid, a layer of approximately 4 inches of sludge and sediment
remained at the bottom of the rench. A drying agent (e.g. Speedi-Dry) was added to the trench, and the rubber-
tracked excavator was placed on the ledge above the trench and was used to mix the sludge with the drying
agent to solidify the material. The solidified material was then removed from the trench and placed in the lined
rolloff container, which was staged adjacent to the pit.

After removing all of the solidified material that could be removed by machine, personnel entered the trench and
began removing the solidified material using hand shovels. During removai of the solidified studge material, it
was noticed that a smaller trench was located within the larger 42-inch-wide trench. The second trench
measured approximately 12 inches wide, and was located on the east side of the larger trench. Hand tools were
used to remove the material from the smaller trench. All materials removed from the trenches were placed in
the rolloff container.

At the south end of the larger trench, a sump was located within the two trenches. The sump measured
approximately 2 feet wide by 2 feet long, by 2 feet deep (measured from the bottom of the smatler trench), and
was located at the southeast corner of the larger trench. All sotid material was removed from the sump by hand,
and any free liquid and sludge was solidified. All removed materials were placed in the rotloff container.

Once all of the material was removed from the trench and sump, all equipment, including the excavator buckets
and all hand tools used to colfect the impacted material, was washed using a pressure washer with a solution of
water and a citrus cleaner. Al equipment washing was conducted inside of the pit and trench, allowing the
wash water to drain to the sump at the southeast corner of the trench. Fotlowing the equipment washing, the
trench was also pressure washed with water and citrus cieaner solution. Ail wash water was collected in the
sump and pumped into the temporary storage tank.
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During excavation of material from the pit, it was noticed that the dimensions of the pit were different from the
dimensions that were anticipated in the OU-1 IRM Work Pian. Following the compietion of material removal in
the pit, the actual dimensions of the pit were field measured and are documented on Figure 3.

Air monitoring was performed continuously during the removal activities, and included monitoring of the
exclusion zone/work area, as well as the downwind perimeter of the site. The air monitoring program consisted
of collecting fugitive dust and volatile organic vapor data at both the exclusion zone and downwind perimeter
locations. Both air monitoring meters ran continuously, with audible alarms activated to warn of any potential
hazardous situations, with data being recorded once per hour. The air monitoring action levels for dust and
organic vapors were not exceeded during the removal activities, as shown in the Daily Air Monitoring Logs
included in Appendix D.

Once the pit was cleaned to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC’s onsite representative and the wash water was
pumped from the sump to the temporary storage tank, the pit was backfitled with 12 loads of imported crushed
limestone. As loads of stone were placed in the pit, the stone was spread and compacted in 12-inch lifts using
the steel-tracked excavator bucket. The pit was completely filled with compacted, crushed stone to meet the top
grade of the existing concrete surrounding the pit.

The crushed limestone was provided by a source that had been previously analyzed by BBL and approved by the
NYSDEC. BBL collected five discrete samples from a crushed limestone pile located in Elma, New York, on
September 17, 2002. The limestone was brought to Elma, New York, from the Lafarge Corporation quarry
located in Lockport, New York. The discrete samples were collected from the potential borrow material from a
depth of 6 to 12 inches below the exposed material surface using disposable sampling equipment and placed into
laboratory-provided glassware. The discrete samples were preserved to 4°C and transported to Paradigm for
compositing and laboratory analysis under full chain-of-custody procedures. Paradigm analyzed the subsequent
composite soil sample for the following:

e Target Compound List (TCL) VOCs by USEPA Method 82608;:

e TCL SVOCs by USEPA Method 8270C;

e Target Analyte List (TAL) Metals by USEPA Method 6010B/7470A series:

e Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by USEPA Method 8082A;

* Pesticides by USEPA Method 8081B; and

e Herbicides by USEPA Method 8151A.
The analytical results for the backfiil sample were compared to the NYSDEC Technical and Administrative
Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) #4046 — Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels. The
analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and included in Appendix E. The analytical resuits indicated that
VOCs, SVOCs, PCBs, pesticides, and herbicides were reported at non-detectable concentrations, and the metals
concentrations were reported either beiow the TAGM 4046 cleanup criterta or were comparable to background

concentrations. Based on the analytical results, the borrow source was approved by the NYSDEC as an
acceptable backfill material, as discussed in the OU-1 IRM Work Plan.
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2.2 Consolidation of Investigation-Derived Waste Materials

During the performance of previous Rl and FS activities at the site, various solid and waste materials were
generated and containerized in 55-gatlon steel drums that were staged onsite. These waste materials included
decontamination water, sediment and soil cuttings, and PPE and were containerized in 20 drums (13 of
decontamination water, four of sediment and soii cuttings, and three of PPE). The water from the Rl-derived
waste drums was pumped into the 4,000-galion temporary storage tank and combined with the free liquid and
wash water from the waste pit. The sediment and soil cuttings and the PPE were emptied from the drums and
placed in the lined rolloff container atong with the material from the waste pit trench. All 20 drums were then
crushed and placed into the rolioff container for offsite transportation and disposal.

2.3 Offsite Transportation and Disposal of Solid Waste Materiais

All solid materials excavated from Waste Pit No. 6, as well as the consolidated IDW materials, were transported
to Modern Landfill, Inc. (Modern), located in Modet City, New York, for landfiil disposal. As summarized in
Section 3.4 of the OU-1 IRM Work Plan, waste characterization sampling and analysis was performed
previously for the pit materials, and based on the analytical results, it was determined that the VOC-impacted
materials would be managed as a nonhazardous waste.

Prior to implementing the OU-1 IRM activities at the site, BBLES prepared the appropriate profile application
and submitted the application and waste characterization sampling results for the nonhazardous soil to Modern
to obtain approval from the facility for disposal of this nonhazardous soil. Based on their review of the profile
application and associated analytical data, Mcdern gave approval for the acceptability of the nonhazardous soil
containing VOCs from the site to its facility (Appendix F).

A total of eight dump trucks and two dump trailers were direct loaded with materials excavated from Waste Pit
No. 6 and transported to Modern on Aprii 28, 2003. One rolloff container was loaded with additional materials
removed from Waste Pit No. 6 on April 28 and April 29, 2003, as well as the solid IDW materials, and was
transported to Modern on May 3, 2003. Prior to exiting the site, the soil container for each transport vehicle was
covered with a canvas tarp, a Nonhazardous Waste Manifest was prepared and signed by BBLES (as an agent
for the Envirotek II Site PRP Group), and the truck driver. The loaded soil was then transported to Modern,
where it was weighed and landfilted. A total of approximateiy 207 tons of nonhazardous soil was disposed at
Modern. A copy of the Nonhazardous Waste Manifest and weigh ticket for each oad of nonhazardous waste
material transported offsite to Modem is included in Appendix G.

2.4 Offsite Transportation and Disposal of Liquid Waste Materials

On April 30, 2003, BBL collected a sample of the wastewater that was containerized in the temporary storage
tank to characterize the wastewater for offsite disposal purposes. The sample was coliected using disposable
sampling equipment and placed into laboratory-provided glassware. The sample was preserved to 4°C and
transported to Paradigm for laboratory analysis under futl chain-of-custody procedures. Paradigm analyzed the
sample for the following:

e TCL VOCs by USEPA Method 8260B;

e TCL SVOCs by USEPA Method 8270C;
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o TAL Metals by USEPA Method 60108/7470A series; and
e Percent Solids by Standard Method 25408B.

The analytical results of the wastewater sample are summarized in Table 2 and presented in Appendix H. Based
on a review of the analytical data, an elevated levei of trichloroethylene (34.5 miltigrams per liter [mg/L}) was
detected in the water, which exceeded the RCRA limitation (0.5 mg/L) for a hazardous waste; therefore, the
liquid was managed as a RCRA hazardous waste.

On May 5, 2003, an additional treatability sample of the iiquid was collected for offsite transportation and
disposal characterization purposes. BBLES prepared the appropriate profile application and submitted the
application and waste characterization sampling results for the RCRA hazardous liquid waste to CECOS
International, Inc. (CECOS), lccated in Niagara Falls, New York, to obtain approval from the facility for
treating this liquid waste. Based on its review of the profile application and associated analytical data, CECOS
gave approval for the acceptability of the RCRA hazardous/liquid waste containing VOCs from the site to its
facility (Appendix I).

On May 7, 2003, the liquid was transferred from the temporary storage tank to a tanker truck that was provided
by Frank’s Vacuum Truck Service of Niagara Falls, New York. The tanker truck was properly manifested, and
a Hazardous Waste Manifest was prepared and signed by BBLES (as an agent for the Envirotek I Site PRP
Group) and by the truck driver before the truck left the site. The tanker truck then transported the liquid waste
to CECOS for offsite treatment. The Hazardous Waste Manifest (NYG2887137) and weigh ticket are provided
in Appendix J, and indicate that 5.79 tons (approximately 1,388 gallons) of wastewater were generated during
the OU-1 IRM.
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3. Summary of Boiler House Ink Waste Remedial
Activities

3.1 Site Preparation Activities

The location of the lead-impacted ink waste inside of the Boiler House required access through one of two large
arch openings in the brick wall. Some areas of the brick walls were deteriorated to the point of collapsing.
Other areas of the walls appeared ready to cotlapse. Based on this poteatiaily unsafe condition, NRW (site
owner) removed all areas of brick that appeared to be ready to collapse. This precautionary activity provided a
safe access point for personnei engaged in removal activities.

3.2 Remedial Activities Summary

On April 28, 2003, two lined rolloff containers were staged adjacent to the Boiler House. The removal of lead-
impacted ink materials was performed on April 30 and May 1, 2003. Initially, two large pieces of 30-inch
diameter steel pipe were removed from the ink waste pile with a steel tracked excavator. The ink waste material
was then removed from the outside of the steel pipes, and the pipes were placed on the existing concrete pad
adjacent to the Boiler House.

The ink waste material was initially removed using the steel-tracked excavator. All waste materials removed
with the excavator were placed directly into one of the two roloff containers staged adjacent to the Boiler
House. During excavation of the ink waste with the excavator, it was confirmed that a farge pump and motor
assembly was permanently attached to the concrete floor of the Boiler House and could not be removed. The
materials removed from the Boiler House building consisted primarily of soil, ink waste, steel piping, and
bricks.

After all of the material that could be accessed with the excavator was removed, personnel donned Level C PPE
and physically entered the Boiler House. Using hand tools, including shovels, pick axes, and brooms, personnel
removed the remaining ink waste from ali corners, trenches, and crevices, as well as from around all permanent
structures. All ink waste that was removed by hand was transferred to the bucket of the excavator and loaded
into one of the two rolloff containers.

Converging trenches, each approximately 12 inches deep, were used to delineate the southern and western limits
of the ink waste pile. The ink waste pile was limited on the north and east by concrete and brick walls, each
approximately 5 feet high. The entire area was hand swept and cleaned to the extent practicable.

Air monitoring was performed continuously during the remedial activities and inciuded the monitoring of the
exclusion zone/work area. The air monitoring program consisted of collecting fugitive dust and volatite organic
vapor data at the exclusion zone/work area. Both air monitoring meters ran continuously, with audible alarms
activated to warn of any potential hazardous situations, with data being recorded once per hour. The air
monitoring action levels for dust and organic vapors were not exceeded during the removal activities, as shown
in the Daily Air Monitoring Logs included in Appendix D.

After all removal activities had been completed, as approved by the NYSDEC’s onsite representative, personnel
constructed a temporary decontamination pad of polyethylene sheeting attached to lumber berms. A pressure
washer with water and citrus cleaner solution was then used to decontaminate all of the hand tools and excavator
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buckets used for the ink waste removal activities. The decontamination pad, as well as all PPE used during the
decontamination activities and the removal activities, was then placed in one of the two rolloff containers with
the ink waste material. The northeast corner of the Boiler House was left with all surfaces (e.g., floors, walls,
pumps) exposed, with no visible signs of contamination present and to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC’s onsite
representative. As indicated in the OU-1 IRM Work Plan, no additional restoration activities were required for
this area.

3.3 Offsite Transportation and Disposai of Solid Waste Materiais

All lead-impacted ink waste materials removed from the Boiler House area were loaded into one of two 25-
cubic-yard rolloff containers and transported to CWM Chemical Services, LLC (CWM3, located in Model City,
New York, for treatment and landfilt disposal. As summarized in Section 2.2.2 of the QU-1 IRM Work Plan,
waste characterization sampling and analysis were performed previously for the ink waste materials, and, based
on the analytical results, it was determined that the materials would be managed as a RCRA hazardous solid
waste due to exceeded concentrations in tead.

Prior to implementing the OU-1 IRM activities at the site, BBLES prepared the appropriate profile application
and submitted the application and waste characterization sampling results for the RCRA hazardous waste to
CWM to obtain approval from the facitity to dispose of this RCRA hazardous waste. Based on their review of
the profile application and associated anatytical data, CWM gave approvat for the acceptability of the RCRA
hazardous waste from the site to its facility { Appendix K).

A total of two rolloff containers were loaded with ink waste materials from the Boiler House building and
transported to CWM on May 5, 2003. Prior to exiting the site, the rolloff container for each transport vehicle
was covered with a canvas tarp, and a Hazardous Waste Manifest was prepared and signed by BBLES (as an
agent for the Envirotek II Site PRP Group) and the truck driver. The loaded soil was then transported to CWM,
where it was weighed, treated, and landfiiled. A total of approximately 29 tons of RCRA hazardous waste was
treated and disposed at CWM. A copy of the Hazardous Waste Manifest (NYG2772936 and NYG2772954) and
weigh ticket for each load of RCRA hazardous waste material transported offsite to CWM is included in
Appendix L.
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4. Conclusions

The OU-1 IRM objectives selected for the site were to eliminate the potential migration of VOC-impacted soil,
liquid, and debris from Pit No. 6, as well as to eliminate the potential for direct human contact with the lead-
contaminated ink waste in the Botler House. The completed OU-1 IRM activities at the site have met the
project objectives as follows:

Potential migration of VOCs contained in Waste Pit No. 6 materials into surrounding soil and
groundwater has been eliminated. The completed QU-1 IRM for the site included the excavation and
removal of impacted soil, liquid, and debris inside Waste Pit No. 6. The concrete pit was then
decontaminated and backfilled wiit clean soil; thus, eliminating the potential for any migration of VOCs
into surrounding soils and groundwater. The impacted waste and debris were then transported to an
approved offsite waste disposal facility.

The potential for direct human contact with the lead-contaminated Boiler House ink waste has been
eliminated. The completed OU-1 IRM for the site included the removal and offsite disposal of lead-
contaminated ink waste and associated debris located inside the Boiler House. Bulk ink waste was
removed using an excavator and hand tools, and placed into lined rolloff containers. The remaining ink
waste was further cleaned using manual methods. The ink waste was transported to an approved offsite
disposal facility as hazardous waste.

As summarized above, and as detaited in this report, the abjectives of the OU-1 IRM have been achieved by the
activities performed at the site. Therefore, upon the NYSDEC’s approval of this IRM Final Report for OU-1,
we are requesting that the NYSDEC provide a letter stating that No Further Action (NFA) is necessary for QU-1
at the site.
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY OF IMPORTED BACKFILL SAMPLE
IRM FINAL REPORT FOR OU-1

ENVIROTEK If SITE

TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

Sample I.D.
- Sample Pate
Sample-Depth

NYSDEC
TAGM4046
Soil Cleanup

Objectives’

BF-1 (Soit pile)
6/5/2002
(6%~ 12)

Volatile Organic Compounds

Semivolatile Organic Compounds

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Pesticides
Herbicides
Metals

Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Potassium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

See Note 2
See Note 2
See Note 2
See Note 2
See Note 2

SB
7.5 or SB
300 or SB

1 orSB

SB
10 or SB
30 or SB
25 or SB
2,000 or SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB

SB
150 or SB
20 or SB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Notes:

1. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Technical and
Administrative Guidance Memorandum {TAGM) 4046: Determination of Scil Cleanup
Objectives (HWR-94-4046) expresses cleanup objectives in milligrams per kilogram (ma/ka).
. NYSDEC TAGM 4046 compound concentrations are not listed due to non-detectable

concentrations reported for the composite soit sampile.
. Only compounds with detectable concentrations are reported in this table.
. Results are reported in mg/kg, or parts per mitlion (opm).

. ND: Not Detected.
. SB: Site Background.

13832275 tbl 1
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY OF WASTEWATER CHARACTERIZATION SAMPLE
IRM FINAL REPORT FOR QU-1
ENVIROTEK I SITE
TONAWANDA, NEW YORK

- Samplef!D. - USEPA © OU1-PITHE TANK'-
Sample'Date - f 40 CFRPEM261: 4/30/2083

© Saffple Location S § Maximunm:Gongeritration: |1 PIT'#6 TANK

| for-Toxicity, Gfaractrisfic

Volatile Organic Compounds

1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Toluene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

2-Butanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone

Semivolatile Organic Compounds

Naphthalene

Pheno!
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
Pentachlorophenol
2-Methylphenol
4-Methylphenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol

Metals

Aluminum
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper

Iron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Zinc

Percent Solids

Notes:

1. United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 4G Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR) Part 261 Table 1: Maximum mConcentration of Contaminants for the Toxicity
Characteristic expresses hazardous characteristics in mitiigrams per liter {mgAL}.

. Only compounds with detectable concentrations are reported in this table,
. Results are reported in mg/L, or parts per million (ppm}.

. ND : Not Detected.

. NA: Not Applicable.
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NYSDEC November 21, 2002
Letter to BBL

BBL.
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55002

New York State Department of Environmenta Conservation ‘
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue, Buffato, New York, 14203-2999 .
ﬁone: (716) 851-7220 + FAX: (716) 851-7226 ~

site: www.dec.state.ny.us [——RTI‘ = S L"M
! Vs W, EAn M. Cro

Comm?ssioner
- NOVZ2o007

b T

Mo T Golle L !

November 21, 2002

Mr. William B. Popham, Vice President
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150
Rochester, New York 14623-1477

Dear Mr. Popham:

Envirotek II - Roblin Stee] Property
Tonawanda (T), Erie County
NYSDEC Hazardous Waste Site No. 915056

The November 2002 Work Plan for the Interim Remedial Measures (IRM) for the above-
referenced site, submitted to us under your November 1 transmittal letter, has been reviewed by
us and the NY State Department of Health, and is approved. In order for us to assign the
appropriate field personnel in a timely manner, please provide us at teast one week’s notice of the

scheduled mobilization for this IRM project. If you have questions on this correspondence,
please contact us.

Sincerely yours,

Gt Az

ohn W. Hyden, Ph.D., P.E.
Environmental Engineer

cc: Mr. Matthew Forcucci, New York State Department of Health
Mr. Mark VanValkenburg, NY State Department of Health
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BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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Transmitted Via U.S. Mail

‘February 14, 2003

Mr. Daniel King, P.E.

Division of Environmental Remediation

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14203-2999

Re: IRM Meeting Summary
Envirotek IT Site
Tonawanda, New York
RI/FS Order on Consent (Index #: B9-0407-92-05)
BBL Project #: 58002

Dear Mr. King:

discussion. The objective of the meeting was to discuss the technical and administrative procedures
necessary to implement an additional Interim Remedial Measure (IRM) at the Envirotek IT site (site) to
address volatile organic compound- (VOC-) impacted soil. In addition, we also discussed related
activities and topics associated with the site, including:

* NYSDEC requirements and schedule for performance of the soit IRM, in such a manner that it
can be considered the final sojt remedy for the site;

*  Technical and procedural requirements for implementing a monitored natural attenuation (MNA)
remedy for groundwater;

* NYSDEC considerations for the Proposed Remedial Action Plan (PRAP) and Record of Decision
(RODy;

¢ Remedial Schedule; and
* Notification procedures for citizen participation (CP).

These topics and the resolutions reached are discussed in more detaif betow,

155 Comporate Woods « Sutte 150 « Rochester, NY 14623-1465
1l (585) 292-6740 » Fax (585) 2026715 » www.bbl-Inc.com « offices natlonwide
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Mr. Daniel King, P.E.
February 14, 2003
Page 2 of 4

The soil IRM that BBL presented to the NYSDEC includes the removal of the majority of VOCs, with the
overall remedial action goat of eliminating source materials in order to approach the NYSDEC’s
Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) 4046: Determination of Soil Cleanyp

The implementation of the soil IRM would provide an added benefit by improving site groundwater
quality, thereby enhancing the preferred groundwater remedy of MNA. As discussed, MNA would
involve some form of longer-term groundwater monitoring to assess common natural attenuation
processes, such as trends in VOC concentrations and geochemical properties. The NYSDEC stated that it
will be necessary to present the final groundwater remedy for the site to the NYSDEC as part of a focused
feasibility study (FFS), following completion of the soil IRM. In this submittal, a monitoring plan will be
presented that outlines groundwater sampling, analytical, and reporting requirements for the proposed
remedy. Approval of the FSS and monitoring plan by the NYSDEC would altow for the modification or

NYSDEC and, thus, eliminate the need for remedial design/remedial action (RD/RA) process and

negotiation.

OU-1 - waste;
¢ OU-2 -soil; and
* OU-3 - groundwater.

Prior to performing the soil IRM, BBL will prepare a relatively comprehensive soi] IRM Work Plan that
will present the following key items, identified by the NYSDEC as relevant:

* Historical site soil data;
* Remedial action objectives;

* Rationale for the limits of excavation and explanation of historical data outliers relative to TAGM
4046;

* Drawings and specifications for the IRM site activities;
¢ CP requirements;
* Project schedule; and

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
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Mr. Daniel King, P.E.
February 14, 2003
Page 3 of 4

¢ Other plans, including a revised Health and Safety Plan, a Sampling and Analysis Plan, a
Construction Quality Assurance Plan, an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, and a
Decontamination Plan.

Technical issues associated with the IRM Work Plan were discussed, such as the frequency of sampling
clean areas for use of site fill and the requirements, if any, for confirmatory sampling. The NYSDEC
agreed to provide guidance on these areas before submittal of the draft plan and stated that BBL could
begin work on the preparation of this IRM Work Pfan.

sheet is slated for June 23, 2003, with t
be held by the NYSDEC prior to the initiation of field activities.

option was offered to the Envirotek I¥ site PRP Group for implementation at the site. The NYSDEC
offered to transmit the work completed to date on the PRAP to the PRP Group, if desired. It is our
understanding that the NYSDEC would tike to issue the PRAP by January 15, 2004. The public comment
period would then follow the release of the PRAP. Considering this schedule, the NYSDEC anticipates
issuing a ROD sometime in the second quarter of 2004.

Based on our discussions, BBE has updated the schedule for remediat activities, incorporating the CP and
groundwater FFS activities (see Attachment A). This schedule will be updated, as appropriate, and
incorporated into the IRM Work Plan.

I believe the information provided herein accurately reflects our discussions during the meeting. We
sincerely appreciate the cooperative nature and support of the NYSDEC as the PRP Group implements
the soil IRM. If you have any questions or comments, please do fot hesitate to contact me at (585) 292-
6740, ext. 22.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

William B. Popham
Vice President

DMR/mey
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Mr. Daniel King, P.E,
February 14, 2003
Page 4 of 4

cc: Mr. John W. Hyden, Ph.D., P.E, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Mr. Matthew Forcucci, New York State Department of Health
Envirotek IT Site Executive Committee
Envirotek II Site Technical Committee
Mr. Matthew C. Plautz, P.E., Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Mr. Douglas M. Ruszczyk, Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
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Attachment A
Interim Remedial Measure
Envirotek Il Site
Tonawanda, New York

ID Task Name

Duration

1 NYSDEC Meeting

2 |IRMWorkPlan

0 days

183 days

7 Public Availability Session

10 |IRM Site Activities =

13 | Soit Excavation and Offsite Disposal

8 NYSDEC Approval of Final IAM Work Blan 77

T | Mobilization and Sie Preparation 7

12 | Power Buiding Demolition T

14 7§l{87 Restoration and DemObl"ZﬂilOﬂ e

9  Preparation of Bid Document and Selection of Hemedial Gontractor

3 | IRM Work Pian Preparation 60 days
4 NYSDEC Review and Comment to tRM Work Plan 32 days
5 Response to NYSDEC Work Plan Comments i 30 days
6 Fact Sheet Maillng i ‘ 0 days

AN A

[T .

O days

i
3

;30 days

© 61days
i 140 days
 7days
~ 7days
i d0days

14 days

18 1AM Einal Report Preparation

16 NYSDEC Review and Comment to IRM Final Report

18 |  NYSDEC Approval of IRM Final Repo

19 | Focused Feaslbility Study for Groundwater

20 Focused FS for Groundwater and Monitoring Plan
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BBI.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers &sclentists

CONSTRUCTION FIELD REPORT

WEEK OF: 4/28/03 - 5/1/03 DAYS:Monday - Thursday JOB NO: 58003.001
CLIENT: Envirotek Il Site PRP Group LOCATION: Envirotek II Site, Tonawanda, NY
PROJECT: OU-1IRM

CONTRACTOR(S): Sterling Environmental Services, Inc.

BBL FIELD OBSERVER: Aaron Richardson SIGNATURE: / //A.
Andy Fraser #—7"

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES:

Monday: (4/28/03)

Sterling Environmental Services, Inc. (Sterling) mobilized to the site. Equipment onsite included a steel track
excavator, steel track loader, and a temporary 4,000-galfon, poly storage tank. HazMat Environmental Group,
Inc. (HazMat) spotted three 25-yard roll-off containers at the site; two are spotted at the Boilerhouse. and one is
spotted adjacent to Pit #6. Waste Technology Services, Inc. (WTS) delivered all manifests to BBL personnel
onsite.

WTS-supplied trucks (various operators/owners) began arriving onsite at 0915, Six 10-wheel dump trucks and
two 18-wheel dump trailers were sent to the site (at staggered times). Sterling foaded eight 10-wheeler and two
18-wheelers with material from Waste Pit No. 6. The pit was excavated, exposing the concrete wafls, floor and
trench. Sterling utilized a smaller bucket to excavate the trench that fies within the pit. Al truck loading was
conducted between 0915 and 1205. All trucks fransport waste to Modern Landfill, Inc., Model City, NY.

Sterling personnel then entered the pit to begin pumping free liquid from the bottom of the trench. Approximately
one foot of free liquid remained at the bottom of the trench. Al free liquid from the bottom of the trench is pumped
into the 4,000-gallon storage tank.

Sterling mobilized the track loader to the Boilerhouse area to begin demo of the deteriorating brick wall to allow
safe access for the Ink Waste removal.

Throughout the day BBL conducted hourly air monitoring in the exclusion area (the Waste Pit area} and at the
downwind perimeter. No readings were detected at levels exceeding the heatth and safety thresholds established
in the HASP.

Tuesday: (4/29/03)

Sterling finished pumping the free liquid out of the bottom of the trench, leaving a 6-inch {(approximately} tayer of
sludge. Sterling then added a drying agent to the sludge and began removing the sludge with a smaller excavator
that was lowered into the pit with the farger excavator. All materia removed from the pit was loaded into the roll-
off. While removing the sludge, Sterling discovered that there was another smatler trench within the larger trench.
The smaller trench was too narrow to allow for cleaning with any of the excavators avaitable, so Sterling began
removing the sludge with a hand shovel. ft is estimated that the smaller trench measured 1-foot by 1-foot.
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CONSTRUCTION FIELD REPORT (Continued)

At the south end of the trench, Sterling discovered a sump, measuring approximately 2-feet by 2-feet by 2-feet.
All material was removed from the sump by hand. After all material was removed from the pit, trenches and
sump, Sterling decontaminated the concrete watls and floor by pressure washing with a solution of water and
citrus cleaner. Sterling washed alt of their equipment (excavator buckets, hand shovels, etc.) with the pressure
washer and solution inside of the pit. Al wash/decon water was collected in the sump and pumped to the 4,0060-
gallon storage tank.

Throughout the day BBL conducted hourly air monitoring in the exclusion area (the Waste Pit area) and at the
downwind perimeter. No readings were detected at fevels exceeding the health and safety thresholds established
in the HASP.

Wednesday: (4/30/03)

McNamara Trucking delivered tweive loads of crushed fimestone (from the approved source) to the site. Alt loads
were dumped directly into Pit #8. As the loads were dumped, Sterling used their excavator to spread and
compact the stone in the pit.

Twenty drums remained onsite from the Remedial Investigation drilling activities. The drums consisted of 13
decon water, 4 soil cuttings, and 3 PPE drums. Sterling pumped water from the decon water drums into the
4,000-gallon storage tank. The contents of the remaining soil cuttings and PPE drums were transferred to the
roll-off. Sterling then crushed aft 20 drums and placed them into the roll-off,

BBL personnel collected samples of the free fiquid in the 4,000-gallon storage tank. The liquid consisted of free
kquid from the waste pit and decon water.

Sterling then moved to the Boilerhouse to begin removal of bulk amounts of Ink Waste. The excavator was tsed
to remove large quantities of accessible waste from the waste pite located within the Boilerhouse. No Sterling or
BBL personnel entered the Boilerhouse.

Throughout the day BBL conducted hourly air monitoring in the exclusion area (the Waste Pit area and the
Boilerhouse area) and at the downwind perimeter. No readings were detected at leveis exceeding the health and
safety thresholds established in the HASP.

Thursday: (5/1/03)

Sterling personnel (x1) entered the Boilerhouse in Level C PPE to use hand tools to remove the Ink Waste that
was inaccessible by the excavator. Trenches at the south and west base of the Ink Waste pile are used to
delineate the extent of waste. Using hand tools (including various shovels and brooms) the Ink Waste was
removed from the trenches, the floor, and the areas in and around the pump assembiy, which was left in place.
The Ink Waste removal in the Boilerhouse area was completed to the satisfaction of New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Sterling utilizes a hoe ram to break up the concrete in the vicinity of $B-33. Sterling then excavates the area
around SB-33 to a depth of 10 feet to altow WTS to collect a treatability sampie from the 8-10 section. The
sample will be used to characterize the materiat in this area for disposat purposes during the Operable Unit No.2
IRM.

Throughout the day BBL conducted hourly air monitoring in the exclusion area (the Boilerhouse area) and at the
downwind perimeter. No readings were detected at levels exceeding the health and safety thresholds established
in the HASP.
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BBI.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & tclentists

CONSTRUCTION FIELD REPORT

WEEK OF: 5/5/03 - 5/7/03 DAYS: Monday - Wednesday JOB NO: 58003.001

CLIENT: Envirotek Il Site PRP Group LOCATION: Envirotek Il Site, Tonawanda, NY

PROJECT: OU-1IRM

CONTRACTOR(S): Sterling Environmentaf Services, Inc.

BBL FIELD OBSERVER: Aaron Richardson SIGNATURE: g / ~
77

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES:

Monday: (5/5/03)

HazMat Environmental Group, inc. is onsite to pick up two hazardous waste and one non-hazardous waste roil-
offs. HazMat picks up one hazardous waste rofl-off from the Boilerhouse area for delivery to CWM Chemical
Services, LLC, Model City, NY. The same driver returns to pick up the non-hazardous roli-off from the Waste Pit
No.6 area, which is delivered to Modern Landfill, Inc., Model City, NY. Finally, the same driver returns to pick up
the second hazardous waste rof-off form the Boilerhouse area. The roll-off container is scheduled for Tuesday
(5/6/03) delivery to CWM Chemical Services, LLC.

BBL and WTS personnel collect a fiquid sample from the temporary wastewater storage tank. WTS delivers the
sample for treatability analysis. -

Wednesday: (5/7/03)

Frank's Vacuum Truck Service is onsite to dispose of the hazardous wastewater contained in the temporary
storage tank. Sterling Environmentat Services, Inc. is onsite to rinse out the tank into the vacuum truck.
Approximately 1,330-gallons of water are loaded into the truck and transported to CECOS International, Inc.,
Niagara Falls, NY, for disposal. Sterfing has scheduled to have the tank picked up by Baker Tanks Service later
in the day.
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Photograph Log

BBIL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC,
engineers & scientists




Beginning of excavation of Pit-6.

i

Pit-6 during excavation activities.

BBL ENVIROTEK Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities  |Date:

May. 2003
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Tonawanda, New York

Project No: 58003.001
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Pit-6 after powerwash.

BBL

ENVIROTEK

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Tonawanda, New York

Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities

Date: May. 2003

Project No: 58003.001
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Pit-6 trenc

after powerwash.

Pit-6 during backfilling activities.

BBL

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

ENVIROTEK
Tonawanda, New York

Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities

Date: May. 2003

Project No: 58003.001
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Boiler House during excavation activities.

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

ENVIROTEK

Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities
Tonawanda, New York

Date: May. 2003

Project No: 58003.001
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Boiler House after waste removal activities.

BBL

ENVIROTEK

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Tonawanda, New York

Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities

Date: May. 2003

Project No: 58003.001




\..05/01/2003

Boiler House after waste removal activities.

BBL ENVIROTEK Envirotek OU-1 IRM Activities  |Date: May. 2003
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Tonawanda, New York Project No: 58003.001
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Air Monitoring Logs
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BB Air Monitoring Log

1430200 5C.C ¢ UIEE INC.

cesenfing;

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/28/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTiI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: EXCAVATION OF WASTE PIT #6

Level of Protectiﬂn: D
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
1000 EXCLUSION ZONE, PIT 6 0.0 /0.100 EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES BEGAN AT 0630
1100 EXCLUSION ZONE, PIT 6 0.1/0.005
1200 EXCLUSION ZONE, PIT 6 0.0/0.190 EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES STOPED
1310 EXCLUSION ZONE, PIT 6 0.0/0.0386

1415 EXCLUSION ZONE, PIT 6 0.0/0.096




BB ’ Air Monitoring Log

Z 30U GLEE INC.

LA erenfiags

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/28/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER . Activity: EXCAVATION OF WASTE PIT # 6
Level of Protectig:\: D
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
1000 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.050 BACKGROUND DUST 0.3 PPM
1100 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.100
1200 DOWNWIND 50 FEET ~0.0/0.200
1310 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.119
1415 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.053




BB ! Air Monitoring Log

84542 BC.C{BAEE. INC

Laerebtists

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/29/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: WASTE PIT # 6 EXCAVATION/

DECONTAMINATION
Level of Protection: D

e ——————————————— —
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
0900 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.2/0.003 DECON OE P e IDGE AND
1000 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 2.1/0.417
1100 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 3.2/0.016
1150 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.8/0.018
1300 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 1.0/0.036
1355 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 7.8/0.007 DN P i IN TRENCH
1500 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 NR PRESSURE WASHING
‘ 1600 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 NR PRESSURE WASHING




Air Monitoring Log

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/29/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: WASTE PIT # 6 EXCAVATION /

DECONTAMINATION
Level of Protection: D

— — —
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
0900 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.021 DECON ORI EEAUDGE AND
1000 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.029
1100 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.8/0.034
1150 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.4/0.012
1300 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.8/0.005
1355 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 1.1/0.029
1500 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 1.0/0.500 PRESSURE WASHING
* 1600 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 1.110.300 PRESSURE WASHING




Air Monitoring Log

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/30/2003

Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: WASTE PIT # 6 BACKFILLING / BOILER
HOUSE WASTE REMOVAL

Level of Prottﬂo‘n: D |
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
0720 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 NR/0.138 BACKFILLING PIT 6
0805 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.4/ NR ODOR NOTICABLE
0900 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.0/0.723 BACKFILLING PIT 6
1000 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.0/0.136
1100 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.2/0.161
1230 EXCLUSION ZONE PIT 6 0.0/0.017
1315 EXCLUSI?{%ﬁ(s):E BOILER 0.1/0.312 BOILEf;SSge‘E\LWASTE
1400 EXCLUSIC})::)%J(S):E BOILER 00 / 0.167

* 1500 EXCLUSIOHI:)ﬁ(;:E BOILER 0.2/0.207




BB ' Air Monitoring Log

2045470 BCLC S ALEE WC

fAaerentisgs

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 4/30/2003

Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: WASTE PIT # 6 BACKFILLING / BOILER

HOUSE WASTE REMOVAL
Level of Protection: D

—— e ————————————————————— —
Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
0720 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.000 BACKFILLING PIT 6
0805 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.7/NR ODOR NOTICABLE
0900 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.000 BACKFILLING PIT 6
1000 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.076
1100 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.1/0.234
1230 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.002
1315 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/0.200 BOILER HOUSE WASTE
1400 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.0/90.299

‘ 1500 DOWNWND 50 FEET 0.0/0.059




BB ' Air Monitoring Log

2 BOLCH WLEE IKC
Saeientis

roject: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 5/1/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE / DATA RAM

Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: BOILER HOUSE WASTE REMOVAL

Level of Protection: C

Time L

ocation Instrument Reading Comments
0800 EXCLUSION ZONE 0.3/0.183 RAINED UNTIL 0730
0900 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.020 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1000 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.083 WOR‘}I((I)NCGTSEF’TAE}?A%%TR AN
1100 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.063 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1200 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.019 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1300 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.021 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1400 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.012 VOC METER NOT WORKING
’ 1500 EXCLUSION ZONE NR/0.028 VOC METER NOT WORKING




Air Monitoring Log

Project: ENVIROTEK OU-1 Date: 5/1/2003
Monitoring Instruments: MULTI RAE { DATA RAM
Air Monitor: B. ANDREW FRASER Activity: BOILER HOUSE WASTE REMOVAL

Level of Protection: C

A EE——————————

Time Location Instrument Reading Comments
0800 DOWNWIND 50 FEET 0.3/0.005 RAINED UNTIL 0730
0900 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.003 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1000 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR /0.000 WORY(%CGTSE,T:;A':%TRNN
1100 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.001 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1200 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.000 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1300 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.010 VOC METER NOT WORKING
1400 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.014 VOC METER NOT WORKING
’ 1500 DOWNWIND 50 FEET NR/0.000 VOC METER NOT WORKING
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o Analytical Laboratory Report for
Imported Backfill Samples
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b1 PARADIGM

ENTIRGUNENTAL SERTIGES. (C. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585} 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

Yolatile Analysis Report for Soi!s!SolidslS!udges

‘ Client: Blasiand, Bouck & Lee. Inc

Client Job Site: Envirotek if Site Lab Profect Number: 02-2397
IRM Lab Sample Number: 8643

Client Job Number: 580.02.082

Field Location: BF-1,2,3,45 Comp Date Sampled: 09/17/2002

Fleld ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/19/2002

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 08/24/2002
Halocarbons Results inug/Kgll  [[Aromatics Resuits in ug /Kg]
Bromodichloromethane ND< 6.21 Benzene ND< 6.21
Bromomethane ND< 6.214 Chlorobenzene ND< 6.24
Bromoform ND< 6.21 Ethylbenzene ND< 621 -
Carbon tetrachloride ND< 6.21 Toluene ND< 6.21
Chloroethane ND< 6.21 m,p - Xylene ND< 6.21
Chloromethane ND< 6.2% 0 - Xylene ND< 6.21
2-Chlcroethyl vinyl ether ND< 6.21 Styrene ND< 6.21
Chloroform ND< 6.21 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 6.21
Dibramochioromethane ND< 6.21 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< . 6.21
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 6.21 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 6.21
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 6.21
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 6.21 |[Ketones Results in ug / Kg
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND< 6.21 Acetone ND< 311

‘ trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND< 6.21 2-Butanone ND< 455

1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 6.21 2-Hexanone ND< 155
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.21 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND< 155
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 6.21
Methylene chloride ND< 15.5 Miscellaneous Resufts in ug7 Kg ]*
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 6.21 Carbon disulfide ND< 155
Tetrachloroethene ND< 8.21 Vinyl acetate ND< 155
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND< 6.21
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane ND< 6.21
Trichloroethene ND< 6.21
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 6.21
Vinyl Chioride ND< 6.21 ,
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 82608 Data File; 61867.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Te;;{fﬂcal Director

Chain of Custody provides additional sampte information File ID: 022397v5.xls




(=1 PARADIGM

EXYIR ONNENTAL $ERTIGES. BKC. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 -2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311
— 7 O FVENE Rochester, New York 1460 L

Semi-Volatile Analysis Report for Soi!sISolids!S!udges

‘ Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc

Client Job Site: Envirotek 1 Site Lab Project Number: 02-2397
IRM Lab Sample Number: 8643
Client Job Number: 580.02.082
Field Location: BF-1,2,3,4,5 Comp Date Sampied: - 09/1712002
Field ID Number: N/A Date Recelved: 09/19/2002
Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/25/2002
[Base / Neutrals Resultsinug/Kg~  Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7Kg ||
'Acenaphthene ND< 294 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 284
Anthracene NG< 294 Fluoranthene ND< 294
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 294 Fluorene ND< 294
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 204 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 294
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 294 Naphthalene ND< 294
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 294 Phenanthrene ND< 204
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 294 Pyrene ND< 294
Chrysene ND< 294 Acenapthylene ND< 204
Diethyl phthalate ND< 294 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 204
Dimethyl phthalate ND< 735 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 294
Butylbenzylphthalate ND< 294 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 294
Di-n-buty! phthalate ND< 294 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND< 294
Di-n-octylphthalate ND< 294 Nitrobenzene ND< 294
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate ND< 294 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND< 294
2-Chloronaphthalene ND< 294 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND< 294
. Hexachlorebenzene ND< 284 Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether ND< 294
Hexachloroethane ND< 204 Bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND< 294
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND< 294 Bis {2-chloroethoxy} methane ND< 294
Hexachlorobutadiene ND< 294 4-Bromophenyt phenyl ether ND< 294
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND< 294 4-Chlorophenyt phenyl ether ND< 294
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND< 294 Benzidine ND< 735
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND< 294 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND< 204
Isophorone ND< 284 4-Chloroaniline ND< 204
Benzy! alcohol ND< 735 2-Nitroaniline ND< 735
Dibenzofuran ND< 294 3-Nitroaniline ND< 735
2-Methylnapthalene ND< 294 4-Nitroaniline ND< 735
l[Acids Resultsinug/Kg___ Acids Resuilts in ug /Kg]
Phenol ND< 294 2-Methylphenot ND< 294
2-Chlorophenol ND< 294 4-Methylphenot ND< 284
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND< 204 2,4-Dimethylphenof ND< 204
2,6-Dichlorophencl ND< 294 2-Nitrophenol ND< 294
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND< 735 4-Nitrophenol ND< 735
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND< 294 2,4-Dinitrophenof ND< 204
Pentachlorophenol ND< 735 4,6-Dintro-2-methyiphenol ND< 735
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND< 294 Benzoic acid ND< 735
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: 8832.D

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Slgnature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Techrlcal Director

Chaln of Custody provides additional sampts information File ID: 022397S5XLS




(=1 PARADIGM

ENVIROXNENTAL SERVIGES, DG, 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 647 - 2630 FAX (585) 647 - 3311
e %\
PCB Analysis Report for Soils/Solids/Sludges

‘ Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee

Client Job Site: Envirotek 1 Lab Project Number: 02-2397
IRM Lab Sample Number: 8643

Client Job Number: 580.02.082

Field Location: BF-1,2,3,4,56 Comp Date Sampled: 09/17/2002

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 09/19/2002

Sample Type: Soil Date Analyzed: 09/24/2002

PCB Identification W}
Aroclor 1016 ND< 0.468
Aroclor 1221 ND< 0.468
Aroclor 1232 ND< 0.468
Aroclor 1242 ND< 0. 468
Arocior 1248 ND< 0.468
‘ Aroclor 1254 ND< 0.468
Aroclor 1260 ND< 0.468
ELAP Number 10958 Method: EPA 8082

Comments: ND denotes Non Detect
mg / Kg = milligram per Kilogram

Signature: ._"W——’
Bruce Hoogesteger: T;éﬁnlcal Director

Chain of Custody provides additional sampte information Flle 1D: 022387P1 XLS




PARADIGM

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585) 647 - 2530 FAX (586) 647 - 3311

ENVIEGNNENTAL SERVIRES. MC.
Pesticide Analysis Report for Soi!slSo!idslSludges
‘ Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee. Inc

Signature:

Comments:

Client Job Site:

Client Job Number:
Fleld Location:
Fleld ID Number:
Sample Type:

Envirotek it Site
IRM

580.02.082
BF-1,234,5 Comp
N/A

Soil

Lab Project Number:
Lab Sample Number:

Date Sampled:
Date Recelved:
Date Analyzed:

[ Pesticide Identification

Results in ug fK;

Aldrin

alpha-BHC
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
gamma-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
gamma-Chlordane
4,4-DDD
4,4-DDE

4,4'-DDT

Dieldrin
Endosulfan |
Endosulfan ||
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin

Endrin Aldehyde
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Py ——————

ND< 2,92
ND< 2.62
ND< 2.62
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.62
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 5.85
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.62
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 262
ND< 29?2
ND< 2.92
ND< 2.92
ND< 146

02-2397
8643

09/17/2002

09/19/2002
09/25/2002

I

ELAP Number 10958

ND denotes Non Detect

ug / Kg = microgram per Kilogram

Bruce Hoogesteger.}éhnlcal Director

‘ Chain of Custody provides additional sample information

Method: EPA 8081A

Flle ID: 022397P2.XLS



PARADIGM

Environment 170 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 716-647-2530 FAX 716- 647-3311
Services, Inc.

- Herbicides in Soil

Client: Blasland, Bouck & Lee Lab Project No: 02-2397
Lab Sample No: 8643
Client Job Site:  Envirotek N Site IRM

Sample Type: Sail
Client Job No: N/A
Date Sampled: 09/17/2002
Field Location: Comp BF 1-5 Date Received: 09/19/2002
Field ID No: N/A ) Date Analyzed: 09/25/2002
Parameter Result Reporting Limit
ug/g ug/g
24D ~ND <0.2
2,45T ND <0.2
2,4, 5-TP (Silvex) ND <0.2
Analytical Method: EPA 8151 ELAP ID. No.: 10709

Comments: ND denotes Not Detected
Approved By: M/
Laboratory Hirector

Chain of Custody provides additional samipte information. File ID: HerbS02-2397




E\_._/ 179 Lake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14808 (585) 647-2630 FAX (585 647-3311
~ ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES. INC.

; Cllent: Blasland Bouck & Lee Lab Project No. 02-2397
Lab Sample No. 8643
I Client Job Site: Environtek II Site IRM
Sample Type: Soil
Client Job No.: 580.02.082
: Date Sampled: 9/17/02
Fleld Location; Comp BF 1-5 Date Recelved: 9/19/02
Fleld ID No.: N/A

Laboratory Report for TAL Metals Analysis in Sofl

Parameter DaTe_—TTnalytl_caerglkg)“
Analyzed Method
Aluminum 09/23/02 SW846 6010 2380
Antimony 098/23/02 SW846 6010 <5.91
Arsenic 09/23/02 SW846 6010 4.60
Barium 09/23/02 SW846 6010 14.4
Beryllium 09/23/02 SW848 6010 <0.493
Cadmium 09/23/02 SW846 6010 - 0.903
‘ Calcium 09/25/02 SW848 6010 171000
Chromium 09/23/02 SW846 6010 1.37
Cobalt 09/23/02 SW846 6010 1.60
Copper 09/23/02 SWB46 6010 3.11
iron 09/25/02 SW846 6010 7420
Lead 09/23/02 SWB46 6010 64.2
Magnesium 09/25/02 SW846 6010 92600
Manganese 09/23/02 SW846 6010 575
Mercury 09/26/02 SWB46 7471 <0.087
Nickel 09/23/02 SW846 6010 <3.93
Potassium 09/23/02 SWe4s 8010 1630
Selenium 09/23/02 SW848 6010 <0.493
Silver 09/23/02 SW848 6010 <0.984
Sodium 09/23/02 SWe46 6010 246
_ Thallium 08/23/02 SWB846 6010 2.33
Vanadium 09/23/02 SW846 6010 5.56
Zinc 09/23/02 SW846 6010 204

ELAP ID No.:10958

Comments:

‘ Approved By: W

P

Bruce Hooésteger, Technical Director
Chain of Custody provides additional sample information. File 1D:022397 xls
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PARADIGM

ENVIRSWMENTAL ISR L 3 B
SERVICES, INC.  [~"a Mgm Ll hic oA : : S
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Appendix F

Modern Waste Profile Acceptance for
Nonhazardous Solid Waste

BBL

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & sclaentists




MY . DL CYdS oL WHS L TECHNOLOGY SER NO. 482/

New Yark State Department of Environmental Censervation
Division of Solid & Hazardous Materlals, Region 9
270 Michigen Avenue, Buffals, New York, 14203-2359 ~

Phone: (716) 851-7220 - FAX: (716) 851.7226
.Vobsne: www.dec.state.ny.us

Erin M. Crafty
Commlssioner

March 20, 2003

Mr. Michael Gullo

Modem Landfill, Inc.

P.Q, Box 208

Mode| City, New York 14107

Cear Mr. Gullo: ‘
Envirotek I PRP Group

Soll, small racks, grit, brlcks, debris; PPE, plastc,
crushed drums
Applicatien #M03-1751

The Departmént has reviewed your application requasting permission to accept for
dispasal of the above noted waste, Based on the information provided, the waste stream is

acceptable for disposal at your landfill. This is a one time only digposal, Other Industrial
waste streams wil| be reviewed under separate appiications,

In the event that slgnificant changes in the information presented on this applicatiop
oceurs, you shall Immedlately notify this Department in writing,

Enclosed js a copy of the approved application. If yau have any guestions, please

contact this office at 716/851-7220.
DB &

Daminic P. Bugcilli
Environmental Engineer I

DPB:[j

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Mark Hans, Reglonal Solid Materiais Engineer
Mr. Kevin Hintz, Environmental Engineer I¥

TAQNYINGZQON WYB L8 £pDC "EL /oy
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Appendix G

Nonhazardous Waste Manifests and
Weigh Tickets for Nonhazardous Solid

Waste

BBL

BLASLAND BOUCK & LEE, INC

ers & scient|




JO-HP>IMZMOD

-
-

IM-{TOTNZ>~

A% .
NON-HAZARDOUS

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.{ 2. Page 1

4. Generators Phone ( 585 )292-6740

155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150
Rochester NY 14623

WASTE MANIFEST NYD986%0 7723 DOON)! o 1
B. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Envirotek [T DPRP Group c¢/o BBL 4000 River Rd.

Tonawanda, NY 14150

Modern Landfill, Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107

[

5. Transporter 1 Company Nama 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phong

Modern Disposal Services, Inc. | (716) 754-8226
7. Transportar 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facllity Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facillty’s Phone

(716) 754-8226

11. Waste Shipping Name and Dascription 12. Containers T S
No. Type Quantity WiVol
a Non~regulated Pit waste Egt
0o lpr] - -84 Iz

a.

d.
b.

. Additional Deseriptions for Materlals Listed Above c.

a.L
b.

E. Handling Codes for Wastas Listad Above

Cc

d.

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additionat Information
WIS#8712

E.M03-1751
.COD Required

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certfy the matedals described above on this manifest are not

Printed/Typad Name

120 T \emtznema

Signature

17. Transposter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

nte ame 10K
i MC';ZLK ,C\c.\,S Myjp@?

|

Month  Day Year

18. ¥ransportar 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materals

——
Signature év // /A/

| /) 28103

Printed/Typed Name

|

Signature /

Month  Day Year

l

19. Discrepancy lndication Sqace

' load TimE

97 g

acility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of wasts materfals covered by th y xcept as noted in ftem 19,

7

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATAD

Month  Day Ysar



NON-HAZARDOUS 1. GeneratofsUS EPA 1D No.
WASTE MANIFEST NYD986907723

Manifest Doc. No.| 2.

0.0.CQ.

Page 1
of

Rochester NY 14623
4. Generator's Phone ( 585 )292-6740

‘} 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address  E&+0% rorek ITPRP uroup CIO BBL
155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150

000 River—Rd:
Tonawanda, NY 14150

5. Transporter t Company Nama US EPA ID Number A. Transporer's Phone
Modern Disposal Services, Inc. o (716) 754-8226
7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA ID Number B. Transporiers Phone

9. Designated Facility Name and Sito Address
Modern Landfill,Inc.

4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107 [

_sf'j_snf"l_sh

US EPA ID Number

. Facility’s Phone

(716) 754-8226

1. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tgél l}:ft
No. Type Quantity Wtival
a2 Non-regulated Pit waste [
01 pT|- -92,8T
Qb \
E
N
E
R
Atec. .
T .
0
R|
d.
D. Addificnal Descriptions for Materials Listed Above C» E. Handling Codes for Wastas Listed Abgve
a. a.L C.
d. b. d.
b .
18. Special Handling Instructions and Additional information
WIS#8712
L.M03-1751
b.COD Required
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify the matedais "described above on this mantest are not sublect to federt regulgtions for reporting proper disposal of Hazandous Wastg.
PintedTypad Name Signature Month  Day  Year
Y Ao © Wenpercad lo.4{2 &0

E 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials
A Prnted/T, Name S Signature %\/ M Month Day  Year
N
! S8 e &/ 1R€ 165
g 18. Yransporter 2 Acknowledgement cf Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
R - ' ’
18. Discrepancy Indication Space

F
I
% 20. Factfity Owner or Operator: Certification of recelpt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted In item 18.
- e, 7\

Piin ame Signature Moath Dey  Year

4 N " A3 10>




NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generators US EPA 1D No.
NYD986907723

Manitest Doc. No.{ 2.

Q00005

Page 1
of 1

- Generator's Name and Mailing Address

Envirotek II PRP Group ¢/o BBL

155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150

4. Generator's Phone ( 585 )292-6740

Rochester NY 14623

4UUY Kiver Kd.
Tonawanda, NY 14150

Modern Landfill,Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107

f

5. Transporter 1 Company.Name 8. US EPA ID Number A. Transporters Phone

Modern Disposal Services, Inc. Lo (716) 754-8226
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone ’
8. Designated Faciity Name and Sita Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phore

(716) 754-8226

| P

intion * 12. Contalners 13. 14,
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wtrvo!
a Non-regulated PIit waste tsT.
901 |pT|Q0OI2AT
Gib.
E
N
E
R
Alc
T
o]
R
d.
Additiona! Descriptions for Materials Listed Above ¢ ., E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. a.L c.
d. b. d.
b.
15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additional information
WIs#38712
g.M03-1751
b.COD Required
-1 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certify tha matenials deserfbed above on this manifest are not subject to federat regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
Printed/Typod Name Signature % Month.  Day  Year
Y D. 12 \aresd r—77 e 412 8103
; 17. Transpaiter 1 Acknowiedgement of Recelpt of Materlals .
ﬁ Printed/Typad Name - Slgnature Month  Day  Year
S . l .
P 4
g 18. Transporter ZAcknOMe&mem of Recelpt of Materlals
E Printed/Typed Nams Signature Month  Day  Year
f . l . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
1
'l- acility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste matertals covered by this manHest except as noted in ftem 19,
T N
v Printed/Typad Name

TRANSPORTER #1

Month Da:t Year



. .

NON-HAZARDOUS

angratar's US EPA (D Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Paga
ASTE MANIFEST AR 5@ 07723 l0.0.04 1
Euv;xuucn e o PRE v&vuy \_/'v OHtr LOV{,‘ River-Rd,—
3. G Mail
enerator's Name and mmgqgngorporate Woods, Suite 150 Tonawanda, NY 14150

Rochester NY 14623
4. Generator's Phons ( 385 )292‘6740

5. Transporter 1 Company Name
Modern Disposal Services, Inc.

ﬁ

US EPAID Number A. Transporters Phong -

(716) 754-8226

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8.

US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 16.
Modern Landfill, Inc.

4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107

B

US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phone

(716) 754-8226

e 12. Containers 13. 14,

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description Total Unit

3 P No. Type Quantity WilVol
-
a Nom TEgULated Pt waste Cer »
P 01 DT oooadT

G[b.
E
N
E \
R
Alc
T
0
R I

d.

Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above  © » E. Haﬂdling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
.. a. c.
d. b. d.
b .
15. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additionat fnformation
WIS#8712
a.MO3~l75§
b.COD Required
L J

P yped Name Signature f Month  Day  Year
‘L o D Viensnsys /z&// oY 14 fios
T | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowtedgement of Receipt of Materials /'_\\ _

A Pgot Napa.. Signature M Ye

& DAUE TOSEL —«7&7‘@«% 71285

§ 18. Fransportar 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matertals

E Printed/Typad Name ‘ Signature Month  Day  Year

R . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space

F

A

i

"- cility Owner or Operator: Certification of recefpt of waste materfals covered by this as noted In ftem 19,

1 : .

v Printed/Typed Na onth | Da Year

Lono

\J

7N
723

TRANSPORTER #1




NON-HAZARDOUS . @en s S EPA 1D No. Manifest Doc. No.} 2. Page
WASTE MANIFEST i?ﬁﬁi‘&;?fﬁé‘zz.z' 23105006 o )
MUIVIIVUTERA 1T 1T Ity ULUUy ~7 \* 9]
> Gmmmm“PmmemuMdmmAfg§ECorporate Woods, Suite 150 Tonawanda, NY 14150

Rochester NY 14623
4. Generator's Phone ( 585 )292-—6740

5. Transporter 1 Company Nam ) 6. US EPA D Number A. Transponsr'sw};%ne

Mode rn Disposa% gervices, Inc. l (716) 754-8226
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone

9, Dgsignated Facil ang Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility’s Phone

Modern Lanﬁ%TTi, c.

4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107

(716) 754-8226

B

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tgél l}zit
s No. Type Quantity WiVol
:Tﬁon-reguiated—Pit—wabLu o
P 01 IDTqo0 3z|T
.3
Gib.
E
N
E o
R
Alec
T
0 !
R .
d. \ {
!
Additional Descriptions for Materlals Listod Above & * E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. a.L c.
d. b. d.
b.

15. Speclal Handling Instructions and Additionat information
WIS#8712

a.M03~1751
b.COD Required

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | certity tha materials described above on this mantfest are net spbject to federalipguiatipns for repgrting proper disposal of Hazardous Wasts.

Printed/T Name B Slgnature f Month Day  Year
Y % DV usmrson W/ .91 2103
E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Materals V4
A Printed/Typed Name Signature 7 W Mon Day  Yeg|
g A sn |7y
Q1 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materfals
2 Prnted/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
i . . .

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

-Or>r»m

-acHity or Operator. Certification of receipt of waste materfals covered bythwas noted in #em 19.
TN

Y pmmfypf,dﬁ@ :Q Z Qm .S’Z{\Z_‘zﬁz_,___—__._ pore, & 7

Qa

TRANSPORTER #1




NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID Nc. Manifest Doc, No.| 2

WASTE MANIFEST - NYD986907 723 DO00O o 1
" Generators Name anwa],mgm,,ess Envirotek IT PRP Group ¢/o BBL 4000 River Rd:
155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150 Tonawanda, NY 14150
Rochester NY 14623
4. Generator's Phone ( 585 )292 -6740
5. TmnspoﬂeriCompanyName : 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone . . A
Modern Disposal Services, Inc. | o (716) 754-8226 2
7. Fransporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporsters Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
Modern Landfill,Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107 L; o (716) 754-8226
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Contalners TL?‘;H J:& :
No. Type Quantity WiVol
Non= t 14 ;
a don~regulated Pi¥ waste EST‘. |
901 |IDT|COCO AT
alb.
E
N
E
R
Alc
T
0
R
d.
D. Additionat Descriptions for Materials Listed Above C. ' . . .| E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. f o a.L c.
d. b. d.
b.

15. Spectat Handfing Instructions and Additionat G;\formauon
WIS#8712

a.M03-1751
b.COD Required

"

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION | cartify the materals descrbed above on this mantfest are not geblect to fedarat roguighbns for reporting proper dfsposat of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Name ngnatulM Month  Day
Y D I ctresens 1042 2p.
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemem of Recs|pt of Materials 7 _ .
A Printed/Typad Name € \ ( Signature ¢ 4 . . M{ryv Day qu}r
lst { \M T P4 / l ) lZGlO
P
8 18. Transporter 2 Acknowladgement of Recsipt of Materials v
E Printed/Typad Nams f""‘ Signaturs Month Day  Year |8
R ) - || .
19. Dlscrepancy Indication Space
g
F
A

.Emy Own‘eq Operator: Certification of recelipt of waste materials covered by ms noted in ttem 19,

<=

Printed/Typed Nam ture

" A8 9

4

TRANSPORTFR #1



1. Generator's US EPA D No. Manifest Do¢. No.| 2. Page 1
cwwreST N.Y.D.9.8.6‘9.0.7.7.2.3I¢2c2c242"7 of 1
+ .+« s Name and Malling Address  EDVITotek IT PRP Group ¢/o BEL 4000 River R4,
155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150 Tonawanda, NY 14150
Rochester NY 14623 '
4. Generator's Phone (585 ) 292-6740

——

5. Transponer1CompanyName . US EPA ID Number . Transporter's Phone
Modern Disposal Services, Inc. L .. (716) 754-8226

7. T(anspcrtBrZCompany Name ) US EPA ID Number . Transporter’s Phone

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address . US EPA ID Number . Facility’s Phone
Modern Landfill,Inc. ' '
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107 e (716) 754-8226

11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers Tio 3.
No. Type Quantity

o. Non-regulated PIt wasts | e

DTlooo 23

VO~P>IMZMO

t

dditional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above ¢, ' E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

a.L c.
d. b. d.
b.

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional tnformation

WIS#8712

a.M03-1751
b.COD Required

O\

hl

16. GENERATOR'S CERﬂHCAﬂON: leeni&22\3'f:l\;axedalsdmmedabovecnmmmmwmwmm:eguawwmmdwdwwm.

T s b Rcutzom T Wt ot lot 12 310

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials

PRE] . . A
OB S pzy [ 7 U

S

TIMABOVNZD Tt <t

4

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Matsrials

Pdr{ied/TypedName {Signature // Month Day  Year

l

19. Dlscrsg'f_ancy Indication Space

Y

i

: b‘ty Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste matenafs coverad by this manjtests as noted In ftem 19.
N\ m
i hhe Slgnz(ae M

TRANSPORTER #2




JN-HAZARDOUS
. _ WASTE MANIFEST

R T % LYY=
T

PN
TR

000 River Rd.
Tonawanda, Ny 14150

155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150

Rochester Ny 14623
4, Generator‘sPhone( 585 )292-6740

S. Transporter 1 Company Name

P S A4TE.8

6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phons E
Modern Disposal Services, Tne. - e ' (716) 754-8226 i
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phone i
9. Designated Fadility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

Modern Landfill,Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107 I

C. Facility's Phone

N T {716) 754-8226
11. Waste Shipping Nama and Description 12. Containers Tl)lt;él

: No. Type Quantity
a. Non-regulated Pic waste

£ sr

061 1p-TR-0-D AN
b.

“u~pIMMO

tienal Deseriptions for Materials Listed Above C.

E. Handling Codss for Wastes Listed Above
a.L c.
d. b. d.

15. Special Handling tnstructions and Additional Information

WIS#8712

M03-1751
-COD Required

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: reguiations for reporting proper disposat of Mazesdous Wasts,
Printed/Typed Name

’ Slgnature M/ Month  Day  vear
b O. W uarersen) ¢ e4i1803 M5
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiais ” N\ /4 e
Printe ed Name ] Signature/ Month  Day  Year Iy
S-HER YN G o 12.Y los /4

o g’
18. Transportar 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiats

ey
Printed/Typed Name . Signature Month  Day  vYear

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

/

receipt of wastg materials covered by this manifest exg,

0. F ner or Operator: Certification of

as noted in Item 19,

ORIGINAL - RETURN TO GENERATOR



|0 A>T

NON-HAZARDO us 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No,

WASTE MANIFEST YD986% 07723

3. Generators Name angd Malling Address ~ ETIVITGEEK 1T PRP Lroup ¢7o
155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150

Rochester Ny 14623

4. Generators Phone ( 585 )292~6 740

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

6.
Modern Disposal Services, Inc.

US EPA ID Number

Manifest Doc. No. 2.

Page 1
of 1
U000 River Rq

Tonawanda, NY 14150

20

7a:

A, Transponters Phone

4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107

i
£
S (716) 754—82265;
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transponters Phane ﬁ" )
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
Modern Landfill,Inc.

11, Waste Shipping Name and Description

a NON-YEgUIated PIt wists

(716) 754-8226

12, Containers

Neo. Type

ARl 20 P1)11"]

l;.UonaJ Desctiptions for Materials Listed Above C.

d.
b.

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additonal Information

E. Handiing Codes for Wastes Ustad Abgve
a.L c.

b, d.

WTS#8712

1.M03-1751
).COD Required

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:

(cerﬁfyhemmeﬁafsdmmabuveonthfsmanﬁesramnmsubj

Printed/Typed Name
. Az;kxa 0. 7z%c»h4€cmc>a

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matsrials

18. Transporter 2 Acknowladgsment of

Receipt of Materials

Printed/Typad Nams ’

9. Dtscrepancy Indication Space




.

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

. Generator's Name and Malling Afg'?s
Corporate

\y T"f)'a‘gflsé"sgf"é'f’é’f’ 7723

Woods, Suite 150

Rochester NY 14623
4. Generator's Phons ( 585 )292-6740

Manlfest Doc. No.

O1.0

2.
of

Page

1

Tonawanda, NY 14150

Transporter 1 Company
(o] :fe rn

Disposagmgkrvices, Inc.

L

. US EPA ID Number

. Transporter's Phene

(716) 754-8226

| .

8 US EPA ID Number

B. Transporter's Phone

7. Transporter 2 Company Nama
8. Dasl d Facili d Site Add.
Mo&ségrr%m LaauwnI tN a,nInce. s
4746 Model City Road

Model City NY 14107

10.

—

US EPA ID Number

C. Faclfity's Phone

(716) 754-8226

o

11, Waste Shipping Name and Dasecription 12. Containers e J:h
L No. Type Quantity WtVol
—W. aste € ST‘_
P 01 |D.T|poRAT
GQlb
E
2 |
R
Alc
T
o -
R
d.
! Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above <+ E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. a.L Ce.
d. b. d.

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

WIS#8712

la.M03-1751
b.COD Required

-1 6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | certity the materais described above on this manifast are not subject i federal regu

for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

o
-

Printed/T Name

oo D 7?/6##@5&:

Signature

Lt

Month  Day ‘ear

lo,‘/p‘ Z]C;

E }7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materials
a mw% /e —— | Signature Month  Day  Year
8] ¢ ” on MARTIA | | 7 1271 &3
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknovwedg)eﬂem of Recaipt of Materials
E Printed/Typad Name Signature Month  Day  Year
A . . l .
18. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
actiity Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this st ex as noted in tem 19.
T N ?’“”’\”“’\
Y Printed/T ame Month  Day  Year

YYD

TRANSPORTER #1
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NON.HAZARDOUS ' 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manlfest Doc. No.{ 2, Pag}é 1
WASTE MANIFEST NYD986907 723 Q0.0 1. ¢] o 1
3. Generator's Name and Malling Address _ EIVLFOTER TI P BBT 4000 RIvVeT R
155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150 Tonawanda, NY 14150
Rochester NY 14623
4. Generators Phone ( 385 R92-6740
5. Transporter 1 Company Name us EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone 2
Hazmat Envirommental Group Inc. K,Y D9807699¢47 /;%Séﬁfih“ﬂy’(7l6) 827-7200
7. Transporter 2 Company Nama US EPA ID Number B. Transporters Phong
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address t0. US EPA ID Number C. Faciltty’s Phone
Modern Landfill,Inc.
4746 Model City Road
Model City NY 14107 L; o (716) 754-8226
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers e O
' - No. Typs Quantity WiNal
(@ Jou-Teégulated PIt wWaste €<
gqoLlL DT 0.0.02Q|T
aQlb.
¢ ;
N {
E
R
Alc
T
0
R
d.
- Additional Deseriptions for Materials Listed Above  C « E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
a. a.L C.
d. b. d.
b. :

15. Special Handiing Instructions and Additonat information
WIS#8712

h.MO3-1751
b.COD Required

<
-

"’""”“”"’ﬁ?z"; D, ﬁm@ 3@% o

17. ¥ransporter 1 Acknowledgement.of Receipt of Materials

CERT L, a8 7S WM% 0%

18. Transporter 2 AcknoMedgemem of Recaim of Matertals
Printed/Typad Name . ) Signature Month Day  Year

l

IM=LTVOVLL>H~

19. Discrepancy tndication Space

acility Qwner or Oparator: Cartification of receipt of waste materals coversd by this mantfest excem as noted In item 19.

PnntWe W /Iz/namre ﬁnm Day  Year
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' .12BLS:C5Rev 1298
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“TICKET 974573
. . DRATE IN : Q4/2B/Q3 10:45:14
MODERN CORPORATION . DATE DUT: G4/28/03 L1:Q0:48
PO. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRLCK s EY
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAUL ER :MDS MODCRN DISEOSAL

LEWISTON, NEW YORK BEMNERATOR: 5116. 124

WASTE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
ENVIROTEK 11 PR SROUR
RILL TO  : 61632, 2on
MDS MODERN DISPOSAL
DDITY :@102-0200 INDUSTRIAL WAGTE
GROSS WEIGHT : L0, 362, a0
TARE WEIGHT : &7, GeR. 0
NET WEIGHT: 40, 740, qup
T TONG ; o, 37

HAEULLER TICKET s TMEL93 Y509 0

WEIGHMASTER:

N/

federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any Injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmiess Modern Landfill inc. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on reverse.

Signature:

. . o e SN e e n vt

e g .
e e e
”‘wnJQWhaammmxwwmmummme

S e g T



TICKET FIAET6
DATE IN : @4/28/03 10:49:11

MODERN CORPORATION DATE QUT: 24/28/03 11 :103:23

PO. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK DI

LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAULER  :MDS MUDERN DISEOSAL
LEWISTON, NEW YORK .

GENERATCR: 5116, 124 ,
WASTE TECHNULOGY SERVICES

ENVIROQTEK 11 BRE GROUR

PobLled. o
MDS MODERN DISEOSAL
HRULEDR TUOKMET s TRELY 57505 —pae L0 X ETY 201 @0-3a@n INDUSTRIAL WASTE

BROSS WEIGHT: 6,9, se. o
TARE WEIGHT: &7, 660, oo
e NET WEIGHT 2 41, B4, i
WEIGHMASTER: S TONS ; &R, 9z
To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) Indicated on this ticket contaln(s) no hazardous or'

nd transported in accordance with al| applicable state and

ne. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand co
indicated on reverse.

Signature:




TICKET 24584
DATE N : Q4/268/03 11:21:58

MODERN CORPORATION DATE OUT: B4/88/03 11:19:23
P.O. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK . PFEFRla
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HALLER MDE MODERN DISFOSAL

LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERATOR: 3116.124

WASTE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
ENVIROTEK 11 PRP GROUP
0 3 616520
MDS MODERN DISPOSAL
MODITY s Q1a@-a22¢n [NDUSTRIAL WASTE
GROGSS WEIBHT: 65, 821, 00
TARE WEIGHT: &7, 0@, i
NET WEIBHT: 34, 32a.00@5 -
TONG: 16. 11

/}u
HAULER TICHKETY : TK21 ‘3'37.”:' 87 - o

1

WEIGHMASTER:

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been packaged and transported in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on reverse. '

Signature:

W ]| VRO L oUtE SIS T as) D LISt d AUV o - . I YToTT e e s

. . BRI PR .
TR hanadaa Uatas s T T ke I e T T T T




TICHET : Onama?

| : ’ DATE TN 2 24 28702 LLl:a7 08
MODERN CORPORATION DRVE (OUT: B4/308/ 03 1 1ilazaz
PO. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 , , TRUCK s @S
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAULER MDS MODERK DTSOO8R

LEWISTON, NEW YORK BENERATOR: SL116. 124

WOETE TECHNCOLGEY SERUICES
EMVIROGTERK [1 @R SRO0
BILL TO : 616%.0200
MDS FUDERKN ClorGsns
QOUITY cd1l@é-@d TNOUSTRIAL WRSTTE
GRAOSE WEIGHT: &, 660, Ao
TARE WEIGHY : &7, Sad, o
RET WETGHT: 35, 1A%, A
TOM= 17,56

. HRAULER TICKET : TK@1937386-00@

WEIGHMASTER:

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been packaged and transported in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on reverse.

Signature:




HAULER TLCKET s TKB1L937 39 3~

TICWEET H DA
DATE IN ¢ @4/ /80/82 Lioodndty

MODERN CORPORATION DATE OUT: Wa/=R /0% Llbdibn
PO. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCHK ] ;335
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAULER :MDS WMODERI DISPOSAL

LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERATOR: S116. L34

WASTE  TEGHNDLOEY GERMICES

ENVIRGTEK 10 PRI GRDUE
PILL TO : GLG3. 222

MG MODERN DTOO0OGGEH
ADITY : @i -anaa (NOUSTRIAL WES T
GROSHS WETGHT s L2, B2G, )
TARE WELGHT s 7. SEa, 2
NET WELGHY = 373, S0@. ¢
TUNS 2

— } f’x - C‘ S;

WEIGHMASTER:

To the best 6f my knowledge, the waste Stream(s) indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been packaged and transported In accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmiess Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Additionalily, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on reverse.

Signature:

e =T ey SRS RO IR I




A\\ ' TICKET 9647

r DATE IN @ @W4/EB/43 180253
MODERN CORPORATION _ ORTE QUT: @04/28/07i5 12:050: 84
I P.O. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK EF I pES
! LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAULER :Mi2S MODERN D1SPOSAL
LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERATOR: S116. 1284 . '

WASTE TECHNOLOCGY SERVICES
ENVIROTEM I1 PRE GRAOUF
RILL TO : 6163,1709
MDS MODERN DISPOSAL
INMOD I TY szi@—-2upa TNDUSTRIAL WASTE
GROSS WEIGHT: 74, 0@y, 2@ ‘
TARE WEIGHT: 28,340.00
NET WEIGHT: 45, 468. 2@
TONS Site 73

HOLLER TIGHKET s TMBL937 23501z

WEIGHMASTER:

\YAR Y4 .
To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been packaged and transported in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Additionally, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on reverse.

Signature: S

T S S e e e e e e e e e e LT GARIGS VO WateE Listed ABove = o




L\ : TICKET :  9z4e5p

o DATE IN : R4/28/03 2:20:36
AAODERKJCORPORATKNJ DATE ouT: e"/28/03 12:46:40

R.O. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK F3p37
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHER RD. HAULER :MDS MODERN D ISFQOsAL
LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERQTOR: 3116, 124

WASTE TECHNOLDGY SERVICES
ENVIROTEK 11 FRFE GROUR
BILL To . 6163, pop

MDS MODERN DISFQOsAL

HRULER TICKET:TK01937396~®®® COMMODITY:@l@@—@@@@ INDUSTRIAL WASTE

GROSS WEIGHT: 67, 420. 00

TARE WEIGHT: 28, 740. gg

<:;;;;L§L7 NET WEIGHT: 38, &80. gp

: TONS : 19. 34
WEIGHMASTER:

Additionally, I hereby acknowledge that I have reaq and understand conditions or Statements
indicated on reverse.

Signature:




>

v
1
|
|
i
}
|
i
I
|
|
i
i
i

FIRMULER TIOKET

3

-
4
0wl
P
FIOHET.
. DETE 1M . O
. ETE U L

RO. BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK, et ARG
LANDFILL SITE - HAROLD @ PLETCHERRD. ~  LynULeR PPRIVE TRUDKING CORD,
LEWISTON, NEW YORK GENERATOR: 516, 194 |

_ CMASTE TECHNOLDGY S
, ) o . ENUTROTEY 11 DpD oo
BELL TO ¢ 116, o

WRETE TECRMDLOGY arny s
COMBODETY e L0 0a0 L TNOUSTRIAL WOGTE [l

GEOSH WEIEMT: 8%, 480, 60

CES

S S ‘ TARE WEIBHTY 34, (8@, vy
: ' o . MET WETGHT: &I, =66, 90
WEIGHMASTER: __ %fﬂv/ _ TOMS Sh.Th

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) Indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable Waste_ and has been packaged and transported in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regul'_a'tl'ons.‘ Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or
damage and also agrees:to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfifl Inc. and its employees.

Addﬂi-t'i'aﬁlly, | hereby acknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated-on reverse. ¥ - :

(///-,;

Signatire:




)

I

HAULER TICKET: LOMMODITY s @ Lia-ama s IMPUSTRINL, WA

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) Indicated on this ticket contaln(s)“r azardous or
unacceptable waste and he* Yen packaged and transported in accordance with all apy. _ible state and
federal regulations.:Any persdn accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees

- thiat Modern Landfill inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or

-damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmiess Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

—— —e——— 13

'Ad&!tionally, | hereby ai;giknowledge that | have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated-on reverse. “*, :

S

. rit?{:ﬁ—hﬁ“\
Sign‘a“m‘i-“e‘: - %/ ///4":/*‘\

MODERN CORPORATION
PO, BOX 209 MODEL CITY, NEW YORK 14107 TRUCK {36
S rON NV ETCHER D, LA ER  :PRIGE TRUCKING Cape.
g BENERATOR: 114, 124

h L WESTE TECHHEL.OEY SEy
b o - - - N ENVIRUTER 1§ Dpe Sroup
BILIL TO ¢ 5116, 6@
' WASTE TECHNOLDGY

DATE AT »

. -}

[SIRIAE: 3o
GBROSYE WE (BT : B, 347, QG

PR _ TARE WETGHT: 30, 286, o
- o C : MET WEIGHT: 40, Boi, G
WEIGHMASTER: %ﬂ e TG« S A
R - R = g = :

To the best of my knowledge, the waste stream(s) indicated on this ticket contain(s) no hazardous or
unacceptable waste and has been Packaged and transported in accordance with ali applicablie state and
federal regulations. Any person accepting this ticket assumes all risk of accident and expressly agrees
that Modern Landfill Inc. shall not be liable under any circumstances for any injury to person, loss or

damage and also agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Modern Landfill Inc. and its employees.

Adql_ithna_lly;_' | hereby acknowledge I have read and understand conditions or statements
indicated on.reverse.

_Siénatl:_fé: R



Appendix H

® Analytical Laboratory Report for
Wastewater Samples

R BBI.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & scientlists




PARADIGM

ENVIROMMENTAL SERVIGES, N5

179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585} 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

e ———

Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: Blasland Bouck & Lee
Client Job Site: Envirotek it OU-1 iRM Lab Project Number: 03-1137
Envirotek || Site Lab Sample Number: 4315

Client Job Number: 58003.0014

Field Location: OU-1 Pit #6 Tank Date Sampled: 04/30/2003

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 04/30/2003

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 05/01/2003
[Halocarbons Resultsinug/L |  [[Aromatics Resuftsin ug /L ||
Bromodichioromethane NO< 2,000 Benzene ND< 700
Bromomethane ND< 2 000 Chlorobenzene ND< 2000
Bromoform ND< 2,000 Ethylbenzene ND< 2,600
Carbon tetrachloride ND< 2,000 Toluene 33,800
Chioroethane ND< 2,000 m,p - Xylene 6,330
Chloromethane ND< 2,000 o - Xylene 2,480
2-Chloroethy! viny! ether ND< 2,000 Styrene ND< 2,000
Chloroform ND< 2,000 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2 000
Dibromochloromethane ND< 2,000 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethane 5,350 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 2,000
1,2-Dichloroethane ND< 2,000
1,1-Dichloroethene ND< 2,000 [Ketones Resuits in ug /L ]
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4 080 Acetone ND< 10,000
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 2,000 2-Butanone 29,700
1,2-Dichloropropane ND< 2,000 2-Hexanone ND< 5,000
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2,800 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 80,900
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 2,000
Methylene chloride E 307,000 [Miscellaneous Resultsinug /L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 2,000 Carbon disulfide ND< 6,000
Tetrachloroethene ND< 2 000 Vinyl acetate ND< 5,000
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 14,300
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 2,000
Trichloroethene 34,500
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 2,000
Vinyl Chloride ND< 2,000

Signature:

Chain of Custody provides additicna

ELAP Number 10958

Comments:

Method: EPA 8260B

ND denotes Non Detect

ug/ L =microgram per Liter

E denotes Estimated.

Bruce Hoégest;(u: Technical Director

sampte information

ncentration exceeds catibration range.

Data File: 64924.D

|

File ID: 031137v1 XLS



a2

PARADIGM

ENVIRONMENTAL 35“_‘:- M. 179 Lake Avenue Rochester, New York 14608 (585} 647 - 2530 FAX (585) 647 - 3311

———

Semi -Volatile Analysis Report for Non-potable Water

Client: Blasland Bouck & Lee

Client Job Site: Envirotel It OU-1 iRM Lab Project Number: 03-1137
Envirotek 1 Site Lab Sample Number: 4315

Client Job Number: 58003.001

Field Location: QU-1 Pit #6 Tank Date Sampled: 04/30/2003

Field ID Number: N/A Date Received: 04/30/2003

Sample Type: Water Date Analyzed: 05/01/2003
[Base / Neutrals Resuits inug /L Base / Neutrals Results in ug 7 Lj]
Acenaphthene ND< 10.0 Dibenz (a,h) anthracene ND< 100 ]
Anthracene ND< 10.0 Fluoranthene ND< 10.0
Benzo (a) anthracene ND< 10.0 Fluorene ND< 10.0
Benzo (a) pyrene ND< 10.0 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND< 10.0
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND< 10.0 Naphthalene 15.7
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND< 10.0 Phenanthrene ND< 10.0
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND< 10.0 Pyrene ND< 10.0
Chrysene ND< 40.0 Acenapthylene ND< 10.0
Diethy! phthalate ND< 10.0 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND< 10.0
Dimethyl phthalate ND< 25.0 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 10.0
Butylbenzylphthalate ND< 10.0 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 10.0
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND< 10.0 1,2,4-Trichlorebenzene ND< 10.0
Di-n-octylphthalate ND< 10.0 Nitrobenzene ND< 10.0
Bis (2-ethyihexyl) phthalate NDB< 10.0 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND< 10.0
2-Chloronaphthaiene ND< 10.0 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND< 10.0
Hexachlorobenzene ND< 10.0 Bis (2-chloroethyl) ether ND< 10.0
Hexachloroethane ND< 10.0 Bis (2-chloroisopropyt) ether ND< 10.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND< 10.0 Bis {2-chloroethoxy} methane ND< 10.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND< 10.0 4-Bromophenyt pheny! ether ND< 10.0
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND< 10.0 4-Chlorophenyt pheny! ether ND< 10.0
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND< 10.0 Benzidine ND< 25.0
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND< 10.0 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND< 10.0
Isophorone ND< 10.0 4-Chloroaniline ND< 10.0
Benzy! aleohol ND< 250 2-Nitroaniline ND< 250
Dibenzofuran ND< 10.0 3-Nitroaniline ND< 250
2-Methylnapthalene ND< 10.0 4-Nitreaniline ND< 25.0
[Acids Resufts in ug /L Acids Results inug /L |
Phenol 143 2-Methylphenol 183
2-Chlorophenol ND< 10.0 4-Methylphenot 76.6
2,4-Dichlorophenol NDP< 10.0 2,4-Dimethylphenol 318
2,8-Dichlorophencl ND< 10.0 2-Nitrophenol ND< 10.0
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 173 4-Nitrophenol ND< 250
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND< 10.0 2,4-Dinitrophenof ND< 10.0
Pentachlorophenol 755 4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol ND< 26.0
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND< 10.0 Benzoic acid ND< 25.0
ELAP Number 10358 Method: EPA 8270C Data File: 10898.D
Comments: ND denotes Non Detect

ug / L = microgram per Liter

Signature:

Bruce Hoogesteger: Zéchnical Director

Chain of Custody provides additional sampte information

File ID: 03113751.XLS



o I PARADIGM o

ENVIIIIINHEHI’AI SERVICES, INC.

~ Client: Blasland Bouck & Lee

Client Job Site:

Lab Project No. 03-1137
Lab Sample No 4315
Envirotek i OU-1 iRM-
Envirotek Il Site
58003.001

Sample Type: Water
Client Job No.:
Date Sampled: 04/30/2003

Field Location: OU-1 Pit #6 Tank Date Received: 04/30/2003

Field ID No.: N/A
Laboratory Report for TAL Metals Analysis in Waters
Parameter Date Analytical Resuit (mglLTTl
Analyzed Method
Aluminum 05/01/2003 SWB46 6010 3.37
Antimony 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.060
Arsenic 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.005
Barium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 0.171
Beryllium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.005
Cadmium 05/01/2003 SWB46 6010 0.013
Calcium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 474
Chromium 05/01/2003 SwW846 6010 0.062
Cobalt 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 0.020
Copper 05/01/2003 | Sws46 6010 0.135
Iron 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 127
Lead 05/01/2003 SWB846 6010 0.691
Magnesium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 46.5
Maﬂgaiese 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 4.85
Mercury 05/01/2003 SW846 7471 0.0005
Nickel 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 0.078
Potassium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 25.3
Selenium 05/01/2003 SWB846 6010 <0.005
Silver 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.010
Sodium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 200
Thallium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.006
Vanadium 05/01/2003 SW846 6010 <0.010
Zinc 05/01/2003 SwW846 6010 1.50
ELAP ID No.:10958
Comments:

‘ Approved By: ‘W

rh Technical Director

Chaln of Custody provides addl?gr%]a(fesa?ﬁqre@;%g o

File ID:031137.xls



PARADIGM

ENVIRDNMENTAL SERVIGES, INC.

79 L ake Avenue, Rochester, NY 14608 (S85) 847-2530 FAX (585) 647-3311

———

Cllent: Blasland, Bouck & Lee

Client Job Site: Envirotek f OU-1 IRM

Envirotek I Site

Client Job No.: 58003.001

Lab Project No.:

Sample Type:
Method:

Date(s) Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:

Laboratory Report for Percent Solids Analysls

03-1137

Water
SM17 25408

4/30/03
4/30/03
5/1/03

SaLr:ble Fleld ID Field Location Percent
P No. Solids (%)
No.
4315 QuU-1 Pit #6 Tank 0.6.

Comments:

Approved By:

‘ BrucewHoo%teger, Technical Director

Chaln of Custody provides additional sample information.

ELAP ID No.: 10958

File 1D:031137.xls



PARA

ENVIRON

GM

TAL

CLIENT PROJECT #:

SERVICES, INC. compANY: < on ! L
ADDRESS: T ADDRESS
179 Lake A { ‘ SZC0 3 o0
g%%f;ess‘:%r.z };‘125368%80) 2041967 TTY: \C)Slmm;‘ hwgmm &A\’c \60 cITY: STATE: ap: TURNAROUNDTIM&MRKING DAYS)
. * 1
FAX: (585) 647-33(1 1 Q o }""L"" 3L H"’m‘ PHONE FAX:
, . M/%%\ 233 LW (cﬂc;\:p L | L . p— STo OTHER
PROJECT NAME/SITE NAM : :
m‘t)\ I ou-i TM SomES AAVAA D wa{m“ > 1;\ 1 2 3 5
. 2
S o SIOR =
L A IR B CN o
DATE TIME ° A SAMPLE LOCATIONIFIELD 1O A A R - o REMARKS e IGMLAB
? 8 ! EW g § N :6‘ o
T ! X R i - 3 ot Y \/?
- - * 1 S] £
1 Yool | 120 T O\ PP ST fwere] 5 ftet] A Cox 2 cope X e bl MHIRIIST
2 ' L Me M
- S 4
3 E @ (1) agy (G
4 S L)a\\ as,
5 M( N MMQ.\LlQC'A‘\hA
6 N @ (582)a32 LS .
7
8
o] 4
10
**1L AB USE ONLY*
SAMPLE CONDITION: Check box CONTAINER TYPE: PRESERVATIONS: HOLBING TIME: - [/ : :
if acceptable.or note deviation: u/ ] e THE TEMPERATURE u \<‘A
Da::7me: Relinquigted By: %/ Date/Time: Total Cost:
L} -
ol e / u iz
Date/Time: efved By T Date/Time:
_ | QU AZoiaz (D
Received By: Date/Time: Reoemd’@ LabByS Date/Time: P.IF. .




Appendix |

CECOS Waste Profile Acceptance for
RCRA Hazardous Wastewater

BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & sclentis ts




INTERNATIONAL INC

5600 Niagara Falls Boulevard
Niagara Falls, N.Y 14304-1532

(716) 282-2676
FAX: (718) 282-8073

May 12, 2003

Envirotek II PRP Group
4000 River Road
Tonawanda, NY 14150

RE: WCD # 225734
Product Code 12527-AAC

To Whom [t May Concern:

In conformance with Section 264.12(b) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
and 6NYCRR part 373-2.2(d)2 and (iii), CECOS Intemational certifies that it has the

appropriate permits for the acceptance of the materials described on the above-referenced

WCD.
. Sincerely,
Michael J. Carlton
Laboratory/Waste Approval Manager
MIJC/dl
cc: Martin Gregg/WTS
WCD
File U.1

Recycled paper @9



MRY.22.2083  4:15PM WASTE TECHNOLOGY SER NO.Bg&4 P.2s5

0 CECOS PRODUCT \ZSﬁ_Z.'\- ADC

X cooe
@Q WASTE CHARACTERIZATION ~ WCD# 225734

wrse 20146

DATA FORM EXHIBIT A

Aaron Richardson

ENERATOR'S INFORMATION Yechnical Carra
Soarrer name EnVITOEK 1T PRP Group Teopera (285 T92 T -
Facityaceress 000 River Road fa( )

Tonswanda : Biling Nama
Biling Aduress W ESIE Technology Services, Inc.
Torawanca (Lne) 640 Park Place
°”’“x°~:"§"’ Zip Conte 14150 Nxagam Falls o NY 25 Coge 13301
usepaips NYD 986 507 723 imvance Contaxx S84y S, Cline
24 Mo Emenpency Phone 8 18D Telephone (716 282-4100 >

B RCAA Nama of Waste Mareral Groundwater/Decon Water WISH 20146 €. WASTE COMPORITION
RCRAMazsan B Yes O NoProcess Genewing: Site activities at Envirotek I Water 99
505 dirt/grit/scale <}
St o Codes 100E EPA Wase Cadjes 0 < %
1.1-diclloroethane 338 pom
Baws for Datermirauon, [ Genaraters Knowiecge B Anabypcal D3m . .
¢is-1.2-dichlorpathene eoipm u
D. WASTE PROPERTIES AT TOF Specic Gravly (1.0 % H20) 1.1'.1-Tn'ch]oroemane 1) «
{ Infectous or Biotogici Waree? (e BNe § C<os [=EY. KK ] .
2 NRCRequiwed Radoaany? OYs RBio § Boet1o 0> 12 Trichoroethene 3
3 Rusctvty X Nene O water Reacthve Tol
O Pyrepnene O Sheek Sensitve pH QN oluenc Pioom
Ocyanses O Omer Ooz Bauwe O>a2s
0 sufides D21« 0101924 Db m.p-xviene 3 x
O onidiser Flaeh Palnt {liquid only)
D« F@O B>20FEC) O-xylcne 126 pom o
% Solids by Voiune <! % 73.140 F {2380 C) anma
<1.000 142.200 F (81-93 C) 2-butanone 9 pan_ v
TeRl Orgeme Caman (TOC) e e | Dioew w29 cotin voiaties sudect to RCRA Sa
SaiCC (0CFR264. 2857 [Jvse & No 4-methvl-2-pentanone 805
8ldayerod Mus-laysrets 2 [x waste strsem aRject 1o Te Napone Emission
: """"“" Q fuvee QR Sy tox Berzang Mo "
mecority (40 CFR 81 Subpant FR)? Yes X Ne —
8 Low O wedum 0 Hep 3. |8 i weste rgulriad B An oIone dapiating sub- %
Odor [ None B Mily [ Stong ance (0 CFR man 8537 Oves B o sy
Dwcride pelroleum/solvent 4, Suprismental InfarmationvSpecial Kandiing?
ColoriAppearance: turbid Bya Ona £ O Pogee Atachad 3 [NREN AU MSDS, Stmale Aqeysia and Addition! ks |
P
G.MEYALS
E. OTHER COMPONENTS F. ANTICIPATED VOLUME 3 None E TewP (Moa) O TOTAL PP
Reg. Limit Balow Abcve Range
No Yex Total ppm Arsenc
TscA Qly. Canuainar Qty. Container Ranum
PCls Sﬂ? sal g 2000 Tanker Cadmnum
Cyandes Othar 130K wagon  f Cammivm
Copper

Qg dum

55! grum 'l;:”

8sgl drm MeeaTy
o e Nickoe

P BeTime Owesk OMenth Soianium
Shver

Ovesr dote m———— Zinc
Others:

)
) 16g avoy O,
g
]

HRXIRAR
HRRRREBRR RN
Ooo0uOonDnaOnn

. DQT
Shipning Nama RQ Hazerdous waste, Baquid, n.o.s., (D040)

Hazard Class 9
UNMNA Ns. Na3082 Packing Grovp 10 RQ 100 ibs,

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION;
1 heraby cenlly that the above and attached deecription s complale and accurate to the best of my xnowiedge and ability to determine,

o dellbersle or willful emissione of composition or prapartias exisis, end thet alt known or suspected hazards have bean discicsed.

er acknowiedge that CECO'S must rely on this co:uﬂcahon of afi chemical and physicat charactanmics well 95 the reguiate
classificaton of the hazardo ) m n t ged or pracessed by CECOS j gJ ,c.,.r E,,,,,-JLL I s‘k
// A/ Tita pep (fa‘.'a

Generater Signaturs
)
Name (PrnvType) _M Y-!’_m!\fwhz\\ Dale S/o%




MAY.22.2883 4 d1by e e —
16PM RSTE TECHNOLOGY SER=Z-~—X - ~+ NG, 864 £.3/5

WCD # __ 2257134 PRODUCT CODE _JA52 - Ad-

GENERATOR _ Coddad. X TR v

WASTE NAME Z\m\@w& ,/ Do c o \D&——

The following changes are to be noted fos the above referenced WCD form.

L Addition __V/ Deletion Change
Describe:  Seemeson, = () IS -\
.. NS 7 7
W w2\ e o4 %i D = AN -\, 2
> XS -~
Recelved By: Recelved From:
Name N Cooliwe Name NSedNoy  Digec
—_— —
Tite Del:\\xé&;.\n— Ng\\\q&\\\&.ggc " Title Kﬁ"/& ?\nm\
Method Q\n‘a— Date  5-"> -‘j Time \\QS o
2. Addition Deletion Chsnge
' . Describe:
Recelved By: Recelved From:
Name Name
Title Title ]
Method Date Time
3. Addition Deletion Change
Describe:
Recelved By: / | Recelved From:
Name Name
Title A Tile
. Method . Date Time

QC Folder: WCD Change Form



Appendix J

Hazardous Waste Manifest and Weigh
Ticket for RCRA Hazardous Wastewater

BBL

BLASLAND BOUCK & LEE, INC,

ers & scientists




.

(518) 457.736

ion

and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservat

ergency or spill immediafély eall the National Response Center (800) 42

in case

GENERATOR

Please type or print. Da not staple

: SIATE OF NéWfORK o
DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS .

'HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST S
" RO Box 12820 Albuny, NewYork !2212 ST e WMmemawunm)

‘NYG 2887137

b Ll

@

lnformchon wnhm hecvy bold fine -
-|:is:not, required by Federal Law.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |
" WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generu'ors us EPA -No, - Mumfes' Doc. No 2: Puge 1 of

¥B936BOIIZIBIT AT

3:Generaior’'s Nome ond Mailing Address— Envirotek: 21 m &’WP c’@
155 Corparate ¥Woods, Suite 159
Rechester RY 14623

4. Generator’s Telephone Number( 555 ) 292“576@

NYG. 2887137

.B. ngerofor'le 4800 uﬂt ug

16139

c. ASvme Tran;ponér’s ID
.D. Transporter's Teleghone ff1§

§. Transporter 1 (Company Name) ’6 US EPA 1D Number

Fraok's vaemtmhmuslxmnaszva'zmx

7 Ttanspoder 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA 1D Number "€, State Trensporter’s 1D

NN

FE i L S

F. Transporter's Telephone ( )

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

CECOS incesmetional, Ines -
3609 ‘Niagaras Palls Bive.

10. US EPA ID Number . | G $tate Facility iD ‘

H. FcciH?yTele\a;')hone (7:6 )282*2675 A‘

Bisgara Polle NY 14304-6340 steoka- A
1. US BOT Descripfion (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hagard Class and 1D Number) ‘12, Containers {13, Totat™ -7 14."Uh60 .

' Number [ Type Quantity wivel§ L Waste No.
® BQ Bazordows waste, um At (D040) uE est | A poap-
9. BA3082, III © BORRET )5 [zlp| @fse -

b. . . N EPA )
~ : | | L] | R SR
T [ J - [ l E STATE
» TR Jan . L g s g iA L . - l N | i R +
d. A, i ‘;“‘ ﬁ‘ S ) . [ 3 R ;‘l" - EPA
: o J - STATE
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above * -~
| .
S Y S N | 4 Ny El
R T - ) . B \"it‘i- . v.‘ IR o o BN S
T = O
b — ot L e -l S LR I ' -.
15. Specwl Hondhng lnsfruchons und Additional-¥nformation - . I A R

. | WrEse7ia mizass .
) Ea2z. Contaces \} f{gg—‘B@c
A . i y L » L. L
16. GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby dectare that the confents of this consvgnmen! are. fu"y cnd cccurafe!y descnbed ubove by propgr shrppmg nome

ond ore classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in ait respects in proper condition for transport by highway according o applicable internotional and
nationol government regulations and state laws and regulations.

If l am a lorge quantity generator, | certify that | have @ program
to be ecoromically practicable and that | have selected the procii
present and future thrédt to human health ard the-enviroameént;

in place to reduce the volume and foxicity of woste genermed fo ?he degree | hove determined

coble method of treatmen?, storage, or disposal currently available' to me whick miftimizes the

OR it 1 ar a"sthall quantity- genemfor t heve made @ good foith effort fo-minimize my waste
y - d LA -- % : .. - -

genermlon and select the best waste mcnuge;nem nievr"wd that is available 107 & or
’ . g ighoture

. VMoi. Do.y Year

é Prmted/Typed Ncme
o P { 3
O\ K, i aln.a leiglen 7o 3
Can INT-R fmnsporfer 2 Aaiﬁoviréd’gemem of Receipt-of Mdtefials- : -
= Printed/Typed Name } Signature ) Mo. Day Year
. |
o i
19, Discrepancy Indication Space -
Q\na J‘ ‘t") K((,\f{fj = 6 7% *0“5
:20. Facitity Owner or Operator: O‘mﬁcahon of raceipt of harardous materials covered by this menifest except as nofed in Hem 19,
Printed/Typed Name . . -t Signature Mo Day Year
TSohn Galteras : N

T

COPY 5—Ge

nerator—Mailed by TSD Facility



{ECOS

Z6th Street & Niagara Falls Rlwvd
Niagara Falls NY 14304 (715)288-247¢

‘l.EOIOO

SEE GENERATCR
P 0 BOX 344 LFO

OO T Meme T
":q 111m7ez
T T TWEIGRMASTER
FAM .
DATE IN TIME IN
7 May 2003 14-48 am

DATE 00T ME OUT
NIAGARA FALLS., NY 14304-0344 L 7 Mav 2003 14:28 pm
(VEH'CLE IﬂOLL OFF =
Contract: SPC CRE-47 , —
REFERENCE SRIGIN
[ [ Inbaund - NEW YORK
00 Bross Weight 47,220.00 LE 403-y FRANK'E
Tare Weight 35,640.0C LB
Net Weight 11,280.00 LB 5.79 TN CECOS
aTy. UNT DESCAIPTION RATE EXTENBION TAX TOTAL
S.79 TN S1 | Special Waste
4
. />
(Y%G¥P-2'YE;YID
|
SCros |

L e LR T IR R,

SJGNATuHEIM W%_.

(vt . mwaq s

[__teT auounr

D —
TENDERED

— —
k CHANGE

HECK NO




Appendix K

CWM Waste Profile Acceptance for

RCRA Hazardous Solid Waste

BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & sclentists




MAY. 6.2883 9:138M° TWRSTE TECHNCLOGY SER Thiranuel I"INO. 422! 12701P  4.,4i08

L}
‘ WASTE MANAGEMENT

CWM Chemical Services, LLC
1550 Blamar Road

Mndel City, NY 14107

(716) 754-8231

(718) 754-0211Fax

Apri! 25, 2003

Mr. Joe Melino

Enviroteck I PRP Group
4000 River Road
Tonawanda, NY 14150-6514

Dear Mr. Melino,

This lefter will serve to inform you that Waste Managemeny, Inc. has all the appropriate
petmits and licenses for, and will accept, yonr waste that has been characterized on

Generators Waste Profile Sheets and identified by profile number MDC CP0971 (Boiler
‘ ash/soil w/ lead)

Very truly yours,
Eileen M. Carbone

Customer Service/Inside Sales Representative
CWM Chemical Services



|

L

- - D R T (VR O C R R Tl NOSSQ P.274
- WANDA MHG
WASTE MANAGEMENT GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SI-IEET —_—

' PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE
Sarvice Agreament an File? @ YES DNO Profile Numbar: CP097)

Hazardous DNon-Hazardnus i 1 Tsca Renewal Date: / /

erator Name. Lnvirotek II PRP Group 2. SIC Code: 9511
3 S:;mr;:w:et Address: 4000 River Road 4, Phone: (585 ) 2926740
5. Fecility City, _Lonawanda 8. State/Province: NY -
7. ZiptPostel Code. 14150 8. Generator USEPA/Fadaral (D #; NYD 986 507 723
9. County: Erie 10.State/Province |D#: D/a
14. Customer Name: } 12. Customer Phone: (715) 282-4100
13, Customer Contact: Milke Oliver 14, Customer Fax; {(718) 282-6986
15, Bitting Address 640 Park Place Nlagars Falls, NY 14301 [CIsame as above

B Waste Stream Infor mation

1. Desgeription ‘ ‘
8. Name of Waste: DBoiler Ash/Soil with lead WTS# 20059

b. Process Generating Waste: Site Temediation at superfund site. Due 10 nnknown sonrce of any contamination it has been

detennuined 1hat no Lisied Wastes are present

c. Color d. Strong odor 8. Physicalstate @ 70F [ f Layers g. Fras liquid range |
(describe): Ksolid  {iquid X Single Layer Y to 0 %
varies [Jeas  [Osludge mutti-tayer
- none CJother h. pH: Range
T , a1 %
I Llquid Flash Point: [J<73F  []7388F (1100-139F [J140-189F Dz200F  [KNet applicable
J. Chemieal Compesition (List alj constituents finclucing hategenzted organice, dabris, and UMC's] present In ory Concentration snd submit
tepresantative analysis); i
Constituants Concentration Range Constituents Concentration Range
iler ash 90-99%
ricks,block pipe, <10%
A O () A
k. [Joxidizer (IPyrophoric [CExplosive (Radioactive
Ccarcinogen [nfactious [JShoeck Sensitive [water Reactive
[ Does the wasta represented by this profile contain any of the carcinogens which require OSHA
notiication? (listin Seclon BAj) . ... .______________ .. ________ Cyes Ko
m. Does the waste represented by this profife contain dioxins? (fistin Section 8.4y ____ _________ Cves Xno
n: Does the waste represented by this profita contain asbestos? ... _____.______ ... "~ (dves Xino
Hyes - o (riable [Jnon-friable
0. Does the waste represented by this profiie containbenzene? - _______ ______.______ Cyes Xino
If yes, concentration ppm
'S the wasts subject to the benzene waste operations NESHAP? _______________._______ COves Ko
P.Is the wasts subject to RCRA Subpant €C comtrels? - oo ___________________ 7 CIYES XIno
Ifno, doss the waste meet the organic LDR Bxemplion? . .. __________________.___ Xives no
Ifno, does the waste contein <500 pprw volatie ongane (VO)? . . . L. . e XIYEs [Jno
Volatile organic eoncentration __ bpmw
g Does the wasta contain any Class | of Class 11 ozone-depleting substances? . . .. CvEs Xne
. Does the wasta contain debris? listin Section 8.4 ._ . ____ . . e emmem e Xves {Ono
. Is the waste subject to controls as 2 Group 1 wastewater or residuat under the HON - - . . Oves Rno

If yes, isita Table 8 or Table 8 compound?

2. Quantity of Waste

Estimated Annual Volume  75-100 Rrens [Ovards [Torums Cother {specify)
Z‘wlppfnq information
a. Packaging:
&Bulk Solid; Typefsize: roll-off or dump trailer [ Bulk Liquid; Type/Size:
CJ Drum: Type; Size: Oother:

Form WNI4(53 (06/59)



MR c.c003  11747AM WASTE TECHNCLOGY SER NO.S53.. P.3.4
WA .

' GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHERT CFPU971
WASTE MANAGEMENT PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE WTS# 20059

b. Shipping Frequsncy: Units 75+100 tons Per:[iMonth [1Quarter[Jyear R one time [ Other

¢. Is this a U.S. Department of Transporeton {(USDQT} Mazerdous Matenal? (If no, skip &, @, and YES DNO

d Reporable Quantty (1bs.; kgs.y: 2049 . ©.Hnzard Class/D &, 9 NABB?? i

. f. USPOT Shipping Name: RQ Hazardous waste, solid, n.0.s., (D008)
g. Personal Protective Equipmeant Reqguirsmetit: Standard
h. Traneporter/Transfer Station: B/a
C GINer3tors Conlilinglivny (Pluavse cdueih s opiiale 1o innita i il delo belowy }

t. Is this 8 USEPA hazardous waste (40 CFR Part 261)? it the answer ls ro, ckipto 2 @YES DNO
8. Ifyes, Identify ALL USEFA listad and characteristio waste code numbers (B, F, K, P, u) D008

b. Ifa chamcleristic hazerdoue wasts, do undertying hazoardous constituents

(UHC8) epply? (¥yss, llat In Section B.1 ) Oyes XNo
¢ Deoes this waste contalp debris? (Fyee, st slze and typa In Chemlcs!
Caomposltion - B.1.) EYES DNO
2 Is this 8 stato hazardeus waste? Cves XIno

ldantity ALL sate hazardous woste cedes

3 Is the waste from § CERCLA (40 CFR 300, Appendix B) or state mandated clean-up? YES DNO
Ifyes, attach Record of Decislon (ROD), 104106 or 122 erder or couft order thot governs eite clean-up
activity. For state mandatad cfaan-up provide relevant documentation.

4. Doas the waste represented by this wasts profile eheot contaln madioactive material, or fs disposel
regulated by the Nuclaal Ragulatory Cemmisslan? BYES @NO
5, Does tho waste representad by this weste profis shest coptaln concentrations of Polyohlonngied
Blphenyis (PCBs) regulatad by 40 CFR 761 7 {if yee, fietin Chamloa! Compealtlon - B.1.,) DYES &NO
a.ifyes, were the PCBs imported into the U.S.? [ves [TIno
8 Do the waste profile sheet and a|| attachmerts contaln trus and socurgts descriptions of the waste
materisl, snd hat ail relsvant informatien within the posssesion of the Ganerator regarding known or
‘ suspacted hazands pertajning (o the waste been disciosad o the Contractor? &Y ES DNO
1. Wl ail changea which occur |h the charactar of the waste be Identified By the Gangrator and disclosed
to the Contractor prior to providing the waste 10 the Contracter? RIYES DNO

DCheck hers If a Certifioate of Destruction or Disposal is reguired.

Any sampla submitted [s repregentitive as defined In 40 CER 264 ~Appendix P or by using an equivalent method. ! autherize WM to obtain 3 sample
feom any waste shipment for purposas of racertification. if this cortificallon I8 made by e broker, the undarsignad signs as authorzed agant of the

Certificstion Signature: y Mﬂ?ﬁpw Tie: __ Asgocicde
Name (Typs or Print); : Vi Company Name: Blaslend, §ocl £ tee, The . Date; Hol O
PRP G rop RBchack If additionat fnformetion ie attached. indicate the numbar of sttacied pages

FOR W[ USE ONLY
L_INon-hazardoua Soljdification [ }Sioremectaton | |incineration
[JHszerdous Stagilization [ JOther (Spectty)
2 Prepesed Ultimate Management Facliity:
3 Precautions, Special Handling Procedures, or Limitation on Approval:
4. Wsste Form S. Scuros 8, System Type
Specal Waste Declslon . ... oo oo _______________ DApproved DDLsapproved
Salesperson's Signature; Data;
Divislon Approval Signature (Optional): Date:
iisclal Waste Approvals Pergon Signarurs: - Dats:

Porm \V M L4 (93 (0559



. -— . -w T W LbeHn -
Land Lisposs) /vuztn‘lcaﬁon {Addendum) NO.353  P.4s4

Generator: Eavirctek I FRF Group

.aste Stream: Boiler ash with Lesd WTS#20059 (CPO971)

Identify all EPA codes applicable to this waste stream as per 40 CFR 261 / 6 NYCRR Part 37 1. Identify the corresponding subcstegory or
Indicate none’ If the waste code has no subeategory,

US EPA Waste Subcategory Wastewater (<i % Non-wastewater (>1% | How Mustthe Waste
Codes (if applicable) sollds & <1 % TOC) salids or > 1 % TOC) be Managed?
DO0S None ¥ A
Underlying Hazardous Constituents (UHCH Concentration

Qne

How must the waste be managed? Enter letter (A B, C, D, E, or F) below that describes how the waste must be managed to
comply with the land disposal requlations (40 CFR 268.7)

A. Restricted Waste Requires Treatment to All Appiicable Standards

B. Restricted Waste Has Been Treated 1o Comply with Performance Standarnds

C. Waste M.e&tﬂmmwmﬂmmume Otalnal Point of Generation

D. Decharacterized Waste Regulres Treatment for Underiying Hazardous Constituents

E. This Hazardous Debris is Sublect te the Alternative Treatrmen! Standards of 40 CFR 258 45

F. This Restricted Waste Can Be Land Disposed Without Treatment,

SC. Contaminated Soil Complies with Al Appiicable Troatment Standards
§S. Contaminated Soil s Subject to All Applicable Treatment Standards

Qource Codes (e.g., GO1, G21, G71, etc): Form Codes (e.g., W101, W200, W301, etc): —_

Management Method Codes (e.g., HO10, H111, H132, eto): Handting Codes (e.g., L, T, B, R):



Appendix L

Hazardous Waste Manifests and Weigh
Tickets for RCRA Hazardous Solid Waste

BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.




STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERYATION
Z 7 7 2 9 3 6 OI/ISION OF SOUID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

O

. 27 print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazardous Waste Mot 1/359)
* JNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator’s US EPA 1D No. Manifest Doc. No.[ 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold fine
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law,
.1 N;Y;D .9¢816;9;017;7;213 0»0/;0,/ 1 . o a—
o 3.Generator's Name and Mailing Address Envirotek IT PRP Group ¢/o BAR
N 155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150 NYG 2772936
b Rochester NY 14623 B. Generator's ID 4000 River R4.
E 4._Generator's Telephone Number ( 585 } 232-6740 Tonawanda, NY 14150
: 5. Transporter 1 (Company Namej 6. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter’s 1D l 206 z PA A'/Z
.% Hazmat Enviromnmental Group IN¥D.9:8:0 17 161919 14 17 ¥ Tronsporters Telephone{ 7 127 827-7200 |
4 7 Teansparter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter's 1D
§ .- R T e S | F. Transporter’s Telephone { ]
S #. Oesignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility TD
3 CWM Chemical Services, LLC '
E 1550 Balmer Road . Faclliy Telephona (716 7] 7548231
£ Model City NY 14107 NYDO49B8366i79
g 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class ond (O Number] 12. Containers | 13. Total 14, Unit
o Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vol l. Wasla No.
:_5 @ RQ Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008) BT = A poos
3 9, NA3077, 1II - 0o !1 CIM ObIOJwa T {57ae
§ o | b. EPA
% o : ST,
8 ENSRENEN e
§ RIS EPA
O .
£ NENRNNEN STATE
= d. EPA
Q
-~ ‘ | 1 j 1 j 1 STATE
L Additional Descriptions for Matericls fisted Abova K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
: Ll L, :
, Ry NERr L. L]

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional tnformation

WTs#8712 sr# (o 150 ~ |

Emer.Contact: (1) &%o - (P S f/ S72P03
a,CP0971, ERGf 171 : - M - :
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby dectare tha! the confents of This consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and ore dassified, packed, marked and tabeled, and are in'eM respects in proper condition for franspon.by highwoy according to applicable international and
national govemment regulations and state laws and regulations. : ‘

asponse Center (800) 42

Prirted/Typed Name s W.ﬂ; J Signature / - / S . . T Mo - Day Yoar
%D-Q% Berup /{"7:’%%—7 }0"5;05106
17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgemenlf of Receipt of Materials . / P ,{ s
tad, ame D N Signajefe . Mo. Oay Yoar
JUEFL H BB YE ALY AT
£2 { 18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Raceip? of Maferials 7 g 7 v
g Printed/Typed Name [ Signature - Mo, Day Year

LT T

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

o tecal oo d tpzup )

0. Facility Owner or dpomfor: Certificafion of receipt of hazardous hi'éoerip!s cavered by this manifest except os noted in ftem 19, © . R IT CA
Printed/Typed Name Signature _ y Year

In case of emergency or spift immaediately cafl the Nationet R

R et ceet R % =2

COPY 1—Disposer State—Maited by TSD Facility

s cla?

R NS BPRSCREL R LI ok bt gy T Oy o R S
W $ine




rlog - o .+ 179535 -
il CWM Chemical Services, ne. Cate vards |
“ Model City, NY '
ISTIRY,2 } 70CS 4 /0 ~
'R_eoalptl I fa!larUcensePlare#andStats T
Req. # Pmﬁle ' P y T it
5;7/7@ SA [ 7/ Eroy

" Transporter Name r/Traller/Rolj-off # e EERAITL
‘,A/ // o 77/% /;;M;{f/(, B 4-/’/

—-—

Generator _ s <, —
. [ O / é// . I,"»_,__"r_\ I‘.‘f’y_: - o 7<>7 %Uﬁ)
Scheduled Amval: ¥ - & - ]
o T'me
Actual Arrival; \~ - 17 = 9
Date Time In ’ Tima Out
Arrived during Blackout? Y / N Notitied DEC? Y / N o ‘
s Receiving: /Q’/
[:_] Leaker  [] Permit Violation [[] Placardingiveh. 1.0. Vioiation Intiats Comments
D Other (specity
/
D Bulk to Landfill D No wet line D Flatbed Stabitization [ Drums D Tanker D Transformers
Laboratory
Time In Time Out Initials Comments - T
Stabilization 4
Timein - Jime Out : * Inib'al; . . G)‘qss W - - Comments - "~ . . . . - " 8
T ¥
Landfill
i Time In Time Out Initials Comments
Other
Time In Time Out Initials Comments
Aqueous .
_Treatment
Time In Time Out Signature (NO Initials) Commenis

Facility Personnel (piease initat }

Smoking or eating in prohibited areas J-saving truck unattended

Failure to obey Muc‘lk:m of facility personnel r-n@gyém overweight flag

Fallure %0 wear sppropriate PPE Improper tarping or detarpin
Umh driving practices Overwseight upon arrivat

Other (specity)

Security Guard Initials:
- {Indicating receipt of Wash Bay pass, If necessary)




' DEPARTMENT OFS;AT‘ESF e e | ‘

R NVI
. ‘YG 2 7 7 2 9 5 4 D:VIS?AON OF SOLID &o :rziiréﬁf :ii::lﬂsON -
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -

'.,q dype or print. Do not staple Ro_ Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazartous Waste Maniag 1/5%%)
UN'FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genesatos's US EPA |10 No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | information within heavy bold iine
. WASTE MANIFES"‘ is not required by Federal Law.
ol Ni¥iD:9:8:61910,7:7,2.:3 0:0:{:0Q) L
't:) 3.Generator's Nama ond Mailing Address Enviro tek I PRP Group c /o Bl NYG 7
‘7" 155 Corporate Woods, Suite 150 2 72954
hd Rochester NY 14623 8 Generator's ID 4000 River Rq.
E 4. Generator's Telephone Number ( 5851 292‘6740 Tonawanda NY 14150
‘E' 5. Transporter 1 {Company Nama) 6. US EPATID Number C. State Transporer's ID m
£ Hazmat Environmentai Group_JN XD9:8:0:7:6:9:9:4: 7§ Transporier’s Telephone (71 ¢ 1 827-7200
e 7 Transporter 2 {Company Nenie) 8. USEPA ID Number E. State Transporter's (D
5 Pt b oot F Transporier’s Telephone }
,3 9. Designoted Facility Name angd Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number G. Siafe Facifity 1D
3 CWM Chemical Services, LIg '
g 1550 Balmer Road | , T Focility Telephona (777 754~8231
£ Model City Ny 14107 NIDI04i9181316 64719 : :
~§ [T Usoor Description {Inciuding Proper Shipping Noma, Hozard Class and 1D Number) 12. Containers | 13, Total 14, Unit :
o Number f Yrpe Quantity Wi/Vol L Waoste No.
;" ® RQ Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (D008) ‘ A poos
E 9, NA3077, 111 ' j9jojiiciMiplplnn T svave
b———— ]
a [} ) EPA
S I { ’ STATE ,
gE ‘ e
_ —
£. ' STATE
]
}3 d. EPA
G b—— ]
: o J | j j J ‘ J STATE
° L Additiona! Descriptions for Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
o f 4 a T c

. | | 4 HEEER 11, (]

15. Special Handling instructions ond Additional Information

WIS#8712 Sr# 150 ~

' Emer.Contact: 310 - ¥ Ob -
2 CPOO71 . Emat 177 | o) Bh0-C¥795 p o 285
16. GENERATOR'S CF TIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name

am a large quantity generator, | cortify that | have g Program in place 1o reduce the volume and laxicity of waste generated {o the degreq I have determifed
to ba_economicully practicable and that | have selected the practicable mathod of Wreatment, storogs, os disposal currently ovailable to me which minimizes the
Present and future threat 1o humon health and the eavironment; OR it am a small quantity génerator, I have fnade g good faith sffort to minlmize my waste
[ gonerotion and select the best waste menagement method that fs avaitable fo ge angd fhat | can afford, s
Printed/Typed Name - o T MeadF Signature S

. } !
oD, Kiestoiens p

17. Sransporter 1 Acknowledgemen of Receipt of Moterials

Year

0151 SIE [o (2

105128

_ ! -
8. Trdnsporter AcknowledgemEnt of ke
FPrinted/Typed Name

ety can me National Responge Center (800) 424

[ Signature Mo. Day - Yeer

: ﬂi ‘t_J/ ; j&&azda»xuc L TR e
. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of :eceib of hazardous materials <overed by this manifest 8xcep! as noted in Hem 19, . . .
Printed/Typad Name Signatyre .- ! : : Day “Year

22O % - 0S%es|

COPY 1—Disposer State—Mailed by TSN Enmin.

19. Discrepancy Indication Space




Transporterlog - % _" e 119569
Model City, NY

"

/5-/7‘;/9 ‘/ RYL - 3/RRAIY ) 7065 #£7 N
Receipt # Tratler Liconse Plate # and State

CPOA7] [ 7025 £A A~

Service Req. # Profile # Pearmit # S

[ pzrn ' Ril 3 Re a4/

Transportsr Name Tractor/Traller/Roll-off #

AEAC F G075 A Rpjcci e AT

Driver’s Name T p
Scheduled Arrival: ‘%Ié)? é?” O o Jﬂf&()?ﬁ
Actual Arrival: g/d 2K / /O

Time In Time Out
Arrived during Blackout? Y / N Notified DEC? Y / N
g . Receiving: /Q—"
[ veaker  [[] Perinit violation {] Piacarding/ven. LD. violation Initials Comments
D Other (specity
}
‘D Bulkto Landfil  [T] Nowetline [ ] Fatbed sublization [} Orums  [7] Tanker 7] Transtormers
. Laboratory
Time In Time Out initials Comments
abilization
T Timeln T i Timeout - initials > - Gross Wt. - Comments
Landfill
Time In Time Out ‘ initials Commaents
Other
Time In Time Out Initials Comments
‘Aqueous
Treatment

I Time In Time Out Signature (NO Initials) Comments

Facility Personnel (o/ease initar)

Smoking or eating in prohiblted areas Lsaving truck unattended

Fallure to obey Instructions of faciiity personnel Faiture 10 display overweight flag

Fallure to wear appropriate PPE Im;;ropor tarping or detarpin
. Unsafe driving practices Overwelight upon arrival

Other (specity)

Security Guard Initials:

(Indicating receipt of Wash Bay pass, if necessary)




